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INTRODUCTION 

 On June 8, 2016, 1049 Market Street, LLC (“Appellant”) filed Appeal Nos. 16-111, 16-

112 and 16-113 challenging three actions taken by the City related to the property at 1049 

Market Street (“Property”).  The three actions are as follows: 1) the Zoning Administrator’s 

issuance of a Revocation Request for Building Permit Application No. 201307262890 (16-111); 

2) the Department of Building Inspection’s (“DBI”) Revocation of Permit for Building Permit 

Application No. 201307262890 (16-112); and, 3) the Zoning Administrator’s issuance of a 

Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision (16-113).  The Appellant argues that the City erred or 

abused its discretion in taking these actions.  The Planning Department (“Department”) 

provides the following responses to Appellant’s brief. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 The Property is located within the C-3-G (Downtown – General) Zoning District, which 

allows a variety of residential and commercial uses.  The Property is approximately 8,250 

square feet in area and contains a seven-story 56,800 square foot building that was 

constructed in 1907 as a furniture store.  The building is a known historic resource (known as 

the “Sterling Building”) that is located within the Market Street Theatre and Loft Historic District.  

The Appellant purchased the property in 2012. Prior to that time, the property was owned by 

affiliates or associates of the Appellant since 1994. 

mailto:scott.sanchez@sfgov.org
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BACKGROUND 

 Research of Planning Department records indicates the Property received a permit in 

1991 (Building Permit Application No. 9104752) for the “conversion of approximately 5,844 

square feet of unfinished space for six Artist/Live-Work units” on the 6th floor.  A Notice of 

Special Restrictions (NSR) for this permit was also filed on the deed of the property (NSR No. 

E906779 - attached). Further evidence demonstrates that previous owners of the subject 

property converted floors one through five to residential uses at least 10 years ago.  In 2007, 

DBI issued a Notice of Violation (NOV No. 200711850) against the property requiring the 

property owner to obtain permits legalizing the residential use of these units (Appellant’s Brief 

Gall Declaration Exhibit A).  In 2013, DBI issued a second NOV for failure to comply with the 

2007 NOV.  

 Beginning in 2013, the Department began to receive anonymous complaints against the 

Property regarding the unpermitted conversion of dwelling units to commercial use.  As of that 

time, the owner had failed to legalize the residential use of the premises as required by the 

2007 and 2013 NOVs.  Instead, the owner applied for and obtained Building Permit Application 

No. 201307262890 (“Permit” - Appellant’s Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit C) with the following 

scope of work: “To comply with Notice of Violation 200711850. Demo of office walls on the 1st 

through 5th floor. SFAB-017.”  The Permit was issued over-the-counter, without Planning 

Department review.   

 On October 28, 2013, the Department submitted a Request for Suspension (Appellant’s 

Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit G) for the Permit because it was not reviewed by the Planning 

Department, and there was a question as to whether the work proposed in the Permit triggered 

additional requirements and/or procedures under the Planning Code.   
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 On November 13, 2013, the Suspension Request was appealed (Appeal No. 13-144) by 

the Appellant to the Board of Appeals; however, this appeal was subsequently withdrawn on 

February 19, 2014. The Permit thus remained suspended. 

 On December 10, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim controls (Resolution 

No. 428-13 – “2013 Controls” – Appellant’s Brief Patterson Declaration Exhibit B) for a 12-

month period requiring, among other things, that “certain building permits for any building with 

some commercial use shall require the posting of a notice and a 15-day delay in starting the 

work, and the re-establishment of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use 

shall require Planning Commission approval through either an authorization under Planning 

Code, Section 320 et seq., or a conditional use authorization.”  This control applies to the area 

bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Street east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 

2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to 

Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to Market Street (which includes the 

Property).   

 On February 2, 2015, the Department issued a Release of Suspension Request 

(Appellant’s Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit I) for the Permit.  The Release of Suspension found, 

based on the law in effect at that time, that the pre-existing office space had not been 

abandoned by the conversion of the building to residential use, and further stated that any 

residential units could be maintained and improved in a manner consistent with Planning and 

Building Codes.   

 On February 3, 2015, the Release of Suspension Request was appealed by 17 

residents of the Property to the Board of Appeals (Appeal No. 15-022). 
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 On March 5, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim controls (Resolution No. 

61-15 – “2015 Controls” – Appellant’s Brief Patterson Declaration Exhibit D) for a 12-month 

period requiring, among other things, the following:  

That during the pendency of these interim controls in the geographic area 
covered by these controls, any commercial use that has been converted in 
whole or in part to residential use without benefit of permit shall be deemed 
abandoned.  Any permit, subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold 
requirements above, to re-establish any commercial use shall not be issued or 
reinstated, or, if already issued, shall not remain effective, unless the project 
sponsor obtains a Conditional Use authorization under Planning Code Section 
303, in addition to all requirements of the Planning Code applicable to the 
establishment of any such use. 

 The 2015 Controls applied to the area bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Street 

east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south 

to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to 

Market Street (which includes the Property). 

 On April 8, 2015, the Board of Appeals heard Appeal No. 15-022.  At this hearing, the 

Department stated that the 2015 Controls applied to the Permit, and requested that the Board 

of Appeals uphold the appeal so that the Permit remained suspended until DBI could institute 

revocation proceedings consistent with the interim controls.  The Board of Appeals did not 

determine the applicability of the 2015 Controls, but instead upheld the appeal on the basis that 

the Zoning Administrator erred in failing to recognize that the subject permit is defective 

(Appellant’s Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit K).   

 On September 9, 2015, the Department received an anonymous complaint (Complaint 

No. 2015-012037ENF) with photographs (attached) alleging that units located on the first 

through the sixth floors located in 1049 Market Street were in the process, or had already been, 

converted to office use.   
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 In response to this complaint, the Department obtained a list of residential eviction 

records from the San Francisco Rent Board (attached).  These records demonstrate the 

existence of approximately 66 units, located on floors one through six, which received eviction 

notices between October 7, 2013 and March 30, 2015.  This evidence is supplemented by a 

commercial lease advertisement (attached) for at least eight units located on the 4th floor and 

at least one unit located on the 6th floor.  

 On September 22, 2015, the Department issued a Notice of Enforcement (Appellant’s 

Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit L) detailing the complaint and the request for an interior inspection 

of the Property.  Although the Department received a response dated October 7, 2015 from the 

Appellant’s representative (Ryan J. Patterson), the response failed to provide any evidence 

demonstrating that units had not been converted to office use.  

 On December 1, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted Building and Planning Code 

amendments (Ordinance No. 208-15) to require written and posted notice to all tenants of a 

building in which demolition or merger of an authorized or unauthorized Residential Unit is 

proposed.  Any work undertaken at the Property to eliminate an authorized or unauthorized 

Residential Unit after the effective date of this ordinance must comply with the terms of 

Ordinance No. 208-15.  Further, Building Code Section 106A.4.6 requires revocation of any 

permit where the applicant has not substantially complied with the noticing provisions. 

 On January 13, 2016, a Notice of Violation and Penalty (NOVP - Appellant’s Brief Gall 

Declaration Exhibit L) was issued detailing violation under the 2015 Controls that were in effect 

at that time per Planning Code Section 306.7.  In addition, the Appellant was provided with 

notice of the pending adoption of Board File No. 150494 (Planning Department Case No. 2015-

006712PCA – amendment to Planning Code Section 317) and that the subject property would 

be in violation of Section 317 for the removal of authorized and unauthorized dwelling units if 
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the proposed amendments to Section 317 became effective.  The Appellant subsequently 

requested a Zoning Administrator Hearing on the NOVP. 

 On February 26, 2016, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing regarding the 

NOVP and provided the Appellant with additional time to respond to the complaint.    

 On March 4, 2016 and March 11, 2016, the Board of Supervisors adopted Planning 

Code amendments (Ordinance Nos. 23-16 and 33-16 - Appellant’s Brief Patterson Declaration 

Exhibits M and O) to amend Planning Code Section 317 to make permanent elements of the 

2013 and 2015 Controls (“Permanent Controls”).  Planning Code Section 317(c)(2) requires 

Conditional Use (“CU”) authorization for “any permit issued for Removal of an Unauthorized 

Unit prior to March 1, 2016 that has been suspended by the City or in which the applicant’s 

rights have not vested.”  The Permanent Controls do not contain the provision of the 2015 

Controls, challenged in Appeal No. 15-22 (Release of Suspension) that “any commercial use 

that has been converted in whole or in part to residential use without benefit of permit shall be 

deemed abandoned.”  Under the terms of the Permanent Controls, the Permit requires a CU 

under the Planning Code.   

 On May 26, 2016, the Zoning Administrator, upon reviewing all available information 

related to the enforcement case, found the property to be in violation of the Planning Code and 

issued a Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision (NOVPD - attached).  On the same day, the 

Zoning Administrator also issued a Revocation Request for the Permit finding that it violates the 

Planning Code (Appellant’s Brief Gall Declaration Exhibit O).  

 On May 27, 2016, DBI issued a Revocation of Permit for the Permit (Appellant’s Brief 

Gall Declaration Exhibit O).  

 On June 8, 2016, the Appellant filed Appeal Nos. 16-111, 16-112 and 16-113. 
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 On June 29, 2016, the Appellant filed the required CU application (Case No. 2016-

008515CUA); however, they have not diligently pursued the application, nor submitted the 

required environmental evaluation application. 

ISSUES ON APPEAL 

 On November 17, 2017, the Appellant submitted a brief for Appeal Nos. 16-111, 16-112 

and 16-113; however, the Appellant failed to demonstrate that the City erred or abused its 

discretion in revoking Building Permit Application No. 201307262890 or issuing the Notice of 

Violation and Penalty Decision.  As a result, the Board should uphold each of the challenged 

determinations. 

PREVIOUS LITIGATION 

 Appellant has challenged the 2015 Controls in three separate actions against the City: 

first seeking damages and other relief for alleged violation of its constitutional rights and 

purported state writ theories in federal court on May 8, 2015 (“Federal Complaint”); then the first 

of its state court cases, alleging the same conduct by the City and seeking functionally identical 

relief from the City (“First State Case”).  Both complaints challenged San Francisco’s adoption 

of the 2015 Controls and sought damages based on this Board’s decision in Appeal No. 15-22 

(Suspension Release). On September 28, 2015, the federal court granted, in part, the City’s 

motion to dismiss the Federal Complaint, and stayed the federal claims, citing Railroad 

Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co. (1941) 312 U.S. 496 (“Pullman”).   

 Following trial of the First State Case, the Superior Court did not reinstate the Permit, as 

Appellant had requested; instead, it remanded the Permit to the Board of Appeals for further 

action on the narrow question of whether, any commercial use at the property should be 

deemed abandoned pursuant to the 2015 Controls, and specifically noted that the Board would 

be called upon to determine what law applied to its determination.  (See Appellant’s Brief 
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Patterson Declaration Exhibit A p. 7.)  The Superior Court further held that Appellant has no 

vested right in the Permit (id. at pp. 7-10), and that Appellant had failed to establish the City had 

taken its property without compensation under any of the tests for an unconstitutional taking.  

(Id. at pp. 10-13.)  Instead, the Court specifically found that the Appellant continues to generate 

income from the live-work units on the sixth floor and the street level commercial units, that that 

the City had placed no limits on the rents that Appellant could charge for those units.  (Id. at pp. 

10-11.)  In addition, Appellant had admitted that it continued to rent vacant units on floors 1 

through 5 to tech businesses despite the suspension of the Permit (id. at p. 11), and that 

Appellant had chosen not to accept rent from its residential tenants as a result of its litigation 

strategy in its eviction lawsuits, not as a result of any City conduct.  (Ibid.), The Court also held 

that the 2015 Controls were not a “project” for CEQA purposes because they do not authorize 

or permit any specific construction, and do not compel property owners to illegally convert office 

units to residential rental use.  (Id. at pp. 12-17.) Nor, after such illegal conversion did the 2015 

Controls forbid property owners from converting such units back to their legally permitted use 

as offices.  Appellant has appealed that order. 

 On February 24, 2017, the Superior Court heard argument in Appellant’s lawsuit 

challenging the validity of the Permanent Controls.  Appellant has challenged the Permanent 

Controls under CEQA, vested rights and takings theories.  The parties are awaiting the Court’s 

decision in that case. 

A. THE NOVP DECISION IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. 

 The NOVP Decision correctly finds that the Appellant is in violation of Planning Code 

Section 317 for unauthorized efforts to convert Residential Units1 and Unauthorized Units2 to 

                                                
1 Per Planning Code Section 317(b)(12): "Residential Unit" shall mean a legal conforming or legal nonconforming Dwelling Unit, a 
legal nonconforming Live/Work Unit or Group Housing. 
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Office Use.  Evidence supporting the conversion includes commercial lease advertisements for 

at least eight units on the fourth floor which were previously Unauthorized Units and at least 

one unit on the sixth floor which was previously a Residential Unit (attached).  Additionally, the 

Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on the complaint which was attended by the 

Appellant who was represented by their attorneys (Andrew Zacks and Ryan Patterson).  The 

hearing was also attended by Matt McFarland (representing residents of the Property), Tommy 

Avicolli Mecca (Housing Rights Committee) and individual residents of the building.  At this 

hearing, the Zoning Administrator received testimony from the residents and their 

representatives confirming conversion of Unauthorized and Residential Units on the property.  

This evidence is supplemented by Rent Board records which demonstrate the existence of 

approximately 66 units located on floors one through six, which received eviction notices 

between October 7, 2013 and March 30, 2015 (attached).  The Appellant, which was provided 

with additional time to review the materials submitted at the hearing and provide a response, 

failed to provide any testimony or evidence to demonstrate that the Property was in compliance 

with the Planning Code. 

B. APPLICABILITY OF THE 2015 AND PERMANENT CONTROLS 

 Appellant argues that neither the 2015 nor the Permanent Controls apply to the Permit; 

however, they fail to substantiate these claims.  

 The 2015 Controls provide: 

That during the pendency of these interim controls in the geographic area 
covered by these controls, any commercial use that has been converted in whole 
or in part to residential use without benefit of a permit shall be deemed 
abandoned. Any permit, subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold 
requirements above, to re-establish any commercial use shall not be issued or 

                                                                                                                                                       
2 Per Planning Code Section 317(b)(13): "Unauthorized Unit" shall mean one or more rooms within a building that have been used, 
without the benefit of a building permit, as a separate and distinct living or sleeping space independent from Residential Units on 
the same property. "Independent" shall mean that (i) the space has independent access that does not require entering a 
Residential Unit on the property and (ii) there is no open, visual connection to a Residential Unit on the property. 
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reinstated, or, if already issued, shall not remain effective, unless the project 
sponsor obtains a Conditional Use authorization under Planning Code Section 
303, in addition to all requirements of the Planning Code applicable to the 
establishment of any such use…  
 
(Resolution No. 61-15, at p. 4 [emphasis added].)   
 

 The 2015 Controls specifically state that they apply to permits that have already issued 

and that, if issued, the permit shall not remain effective.  Here, the Permit has been suspended 

since October 28, 2013.  Even if the Permit had not been revoked, the 2015 Controls provide 

that any reinstatement of the Permit would require a CU.  This is because the Permit is within 

the category subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold requirements.  Those permits 

include: “Structural or architectural work above the ground floor in the interior of any building 

with some commercial use that obtained its first certificate of occupancy prior to 1979, is valued 

at $15,000 or more, and requires the submittal of floor plans…”  (Id. at p. 4.).  While the 

Controls do exempt a limited category of permits – including “permits to address a life/safety 

issues, and permits for weather protection, accessibility upgrades, and dry rot repair” – the 

Permit does not fall within those categories.  Appellant’s argument to the contrary offers no 

evidence from the administrative record to support it.  In fact, as the Superior Court found in the 

First State Case, Appellant “has admitted for many years that there are no safety concerns at 

the building….”  (Patterson Dec. at Ex. A, p. 12.)  Nor is there any evidence in the permit 

application itself indicating that the Permit was sought for the purpose of addressing life/safety 

issues.  Rather, it was only after Appellant determined that it preferred to evict its tenants and 

convert the building to commercial use that it began asserting unfounded safety concerns.  The 

trial court rejected these belated and unsubstantiated claims, and this Board should reject them 

as well. 

  Likewise, the applicability of the Permanent Controls is clear: it applies to “any permit 

issued for Removal of an Unauthorized Unit prior to March 1, 2016 that has been suspended by 
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the City or in which the applicant’s rights have not vested” (Section 317(c)(2)).  As noted below, 

the Permit has remained suspended since October 28, 2013 and the Appellant does not have a 

vested right to the Permit.  As such, the Permanent Controls apply to the Permit. 

 Appellant incorrectly suggests that the 2015 Controls do not apply to the Property 

because Appellant did not seek to remove residential units “without benefit of a permit” since 

Appellant had already obtained the Permit at issue here.  (See App. Brief at p. 11.)  The 

reference to “without benefit of a permit” refers to conversion from commercial use to residential 

use (as was the case with the Property); it does not refer to whether a property has obtained a 

permit to convert to commercial uses.  Further, Appellant’s Permit remained suspended 

continuously from October 28, 2013 through the present as a result of 1) the original 

Suspension Request, 2) Appellant’s withdrawal of its appeal of the Suspension Request, 3) the 

pendency of the original state litigation and 4) the Revocation Request.  The Superior Court 

never reinstated the Permit, but rather remanded the matter to the Board of Appeals for the 

narrow question of whether, any commercial use at the property should be deemed abandoned 

pursuant to the 2015 Controls. (See Patterson Dec., Ex. A at p. 7..)  However, because the 

2015 Controls and Permanent Controls rendered the Permit void (S.F. Planning Code §176(a); 

S.F. Building Code § 106A.4.3; see, also, Land Waste Management v. Contra Costa County 

Bd. of Supervisors (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 950, 957–958 [“[i]ssuance of a permit inconsistent 

with zoning ordinances or the general plan may be set aside and invalidated as ultra vires.”]), 

the Department and DBI properly revoked the Permit before any further proceedings were 

conducted before this Board. As a result, the property was never legally restored to commercial 

use, and any conversion of the residential units in the property to commercial use after October 

28, 2013 without a CU violated the Interim (2013 and 2015) and Permanent Controls. 
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 C. THE 2015 CONTROLS AND THE PERMANENT CONTROLS ARE   
  CONSISTENT WITH THE ELLIS ACT. 
 Appellant incorrectly argues, as it has in the Superior Court, that the 2015 Controls and 

the Permanent Controls are preempted by the Ellis Act.  But this issue has already been 

addressed by the First District Court of Appeal in a case considering a related provision of 

Planning Code section 317.  In that case, the Court of Appeal rejected the restriction in Section 

317 providing that the Planning Commission shall not approve an application for Residential 

Merger if any tenant has been evicted from one of the units to be merged pursuant to the Ellis 

Act within 10 years prior to filing the application for merger. (See San Francisco Apartment 

Association v. City and County of San Francisco (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 463.)  However, the court 

specifically found that the Ellis Act reserves to local governments, like the City, the authority to 

conduct discretionary review prior to issuing permits involving residential units.  Specifically, the 

court stated: 

… the San Francisco Planning Code provides for a review process whenever a 
landowner applies for a permit to demolish, merge or convert a residential unit, 
which, among other things, requires the planning commission to consider the 
effect of the proposed demolition, merger or conversion on the number of 
affordable rental units in the surrounding area. There is no challenge under the 
Ellis Act to this discretionary process. In any event, it appears consistent with 
the inherent police power of local governments to regulate land use, a power 
expressly recognized by the Act, in that planning commission review of permit 
applications does not, in and of itself, extract a penalty from landlords seeking 
to exit the residential rental market. However, for the reasons stated above, the 
Ordinance at issue goes far beyond mandating a discretionary review. 

(Id. at p. 486 fn. 10.)   

 In this case, the 2015 and Permanent Controls simply impose a review process on 

owners before they may remove existing residential units from the market.  As a matter of law, 

the Ellis Act does not preempt this requirement.  (See, e.g., S.F. Plan. Code §317(a) [under the 

amended provisions “a public hearing will be held prior to approval of any permit that would 

remove existing housing, with certain exceptions, as described below.”].)  The Controls do not 
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prevent a property owner from converting withdrawn units to other uses, or exact a “ransom” (or 

any fee at all) as a prerequisite to such conversion.  Thus, unlike the Hotel Conversion 

Ordinance considered in the Reidy case, cited by Appellant, the Controls cannot be said to 

punish property owners for withdrawing their units in violation of the Ellis Act (See Reidy v. City 

and County of San Francisco (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 580.) 

 The Controls do not prohibit or create a precondition to a property owner’s right to go 

out of the residential rental business, create a defense to an unlawful detainer action not 

recognized in the Act, or place too high a price on a property owner’s right to elect to withdraw 

units from the rental market.  As a result, the Controls do not interfere with a landlord’s 

“unfettered right” to go out of the rental business.  (See City of Santa Monica v. Yarmark (1988) 

203 Cal.App.3d 153.)  Rather, the right to and procedure for withdrawing from the rental market 

is exactly the same today as it was before the City adopted its Ordinance.  After an owner 

exercises its right to withdraw, the Permanent Controls now provide that all properties are 

subject to the same review “to regulate the particulars of the demolition and the redevelopment 

of the property after it is withdrawn from the rental market.”  (Reidy, supra, 123 Cal.App.4th at 

p. 588 [emphasis added].)   

 The Controls do not contradict the Ellis Act, because they do not “mandate what state 

law expressly forbids, or forbid what state law expressly mandates.”  (Big Creek Lumber Co. v. 

Cty. of Santa Cruz, 38 Cal. 4th 1139, 1161, 136 P.3d 821, 835 (2006), as modified (August 30, 

2006))  As a result, Appellant’s preemption claim fails. 

 D. APPELLANT DOES NOT HAVE A VESTED RIGHT TO THE PERMIT.  

 Appellant argues here, as it did in the First State Case before Judge Jackson, that it has 

a vested right to the Permit.  Judge Jackson rejected that argument, and although that decision 

is on appeal, the Board should reject it as well.  As a matter of law, even if Appellant could 
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establish that it had incurred the expenses it alleges in its opening brief, those expenditures do 

not support a finding of vested rights in its permit. 

  To establish vested rights in a permit, a plaintiff must prove it has performed substantial 

work and incurred substantial liabilities in good faith reliance upon a validly issued 

governmental permit.  (Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com. (1976) 

17 Cal.3d 785, 791.)  For the same reasons cited by Judge Jackson in the trial court, Appellant 

has again failed to establish its vested rights claim under this standard. 

 First, Appellant offered no evidence that it performed any work in good faith reliance on 

a valid permit.  The basis for the original Suspension Request was a question regarding the 

validity of the Permit.  Appellant cannot rely in good faith on a permit that was issued on the 

basis of a misleading permit application. (Stokes v. Board of Permit Appeals (1997) 52 

Cal.App.4th 1348, 1353; Autopsy/Post Services, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (2005) 129 

Cal.App.4th 521, 523 [no vested right to use building for performing autopsies where permit 

applications never revealed that proposed use].)  Here, the permit application provided no 

indication that the work proposed would eliminate dozens of units of housing.  Rather, the 

application affirmatively represented that the work would not result in a change in use in the 

building, that the work consisted of removing “office walls,” and that its purpose was to bring the 

building into compliance with the 2007 NOV (which required legalization of the units). 

 Second, Appellant has presented no evidence that it incurred any of the kinds of costs 

that qualify to support a vested rights claim.  The only costs allegedly incurred by Appellant 

under the Permit are costs for attorneys, consultants and “relocation expenses.”  (App. Brief at 

p. 17.) The law is very clear that these costs do not satisfy the test for a vested right to proceed 

under a permit.  No right to develop can vest until all final discretionary permits have been 

authorized and significant “hard costs” have been expended in reliance on those permits—that 
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is, until substantial construction has occurred in reliance on a building permit.  (Hermosa Beach 

Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534, 552.) Costs incurred for 

the services of engineers, consultants and legal advisors in connection with obtaining permits, 

and other work that is preparatory to construction under a permit, are not the “hard costs” that 

establish a vested right.  (Id. at p. 553.)  Similarly, relocation costs and other costs incurred to 

facilitate Appellant’s eviction litigation, are not the kind of “hard costs” that support a vested 

rights claim. Moreover, residential relocation expenses are not contemplated by the Permit, 

which was issued for removal of “office walls”.  In fact, the construction cost reflected on the 

Permit is only $20,000 (increased from the Appellant’s original estimate of $10,000)—far less 

than the $352,000 that Appellant now claims to have spent in reliance on the Permit.  (See Gall 

Dec., Ex. C.)  As a result, Appellant has provided no evidence of qualifying costs to support its 

vested rights claim, and the claim should be rejected.  

E. APPLICATION OF THE CONTROLS DOES NOT TAKE APPELLANT’S 
 PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.  

 
 Appellant’s takings claim misrepresents the effects of the 2015 and Permanent Controls 

on its property.  But an examination of the Controls, and the Administrative Record before this 

Board, do not support this taking claim for several reasons.  In order to state its takings 

claim, Appellant engages in pure speculation, assuming that the Planning Commission will (1) 

deny Petitioner a CU to convert its building’s residential units to commercial/office use (despite 

the fact that Petitioner has issued notices to its tenants under the Ellis Act); and then (2) require 

Appellant to submit an application for a permit to legalize the units on floors two through five.  

Appellant refers to this speculation as a “virtual certainty” based on the stated goals of the 

Controls.  But such unsupported speculation regarding the potential impacts of legislation on a 

property owner is insufficient to support a takings claim.  Instead, the courts recognize two 

categories of regulatory action that will generally be deemed per se compensable takings: First, 
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where government requires an owner to suffer a “permanent physical invasion” of his property 

for such things as cable lines, it must provide just compensation. (Loretto v. Teleprompter 

Manhattan CATV Corp. (1982) 458 U.S. 419, 432.) Second, courts find a taking where 

government regulation deprives the owner of “all economically beneficial or productive use of 

[the] land.” (Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council (1992) 505 U.S. 1003, 1015.)  Appellant 

cannot meet either of these tests. 

 The Controls do not compel a particular use of property, or require owners to retain 

particular tenants. Nor do the 2015 and Permanent Controls deprive owners of all economically 

viable use of their property, as they neither prohibit changes of use from residential in every 

case, nor prevent owners from continuing to use their property for residential purposes in those 

cases where the Commission denies a CU. Rather, the Controls standardize the process for 

property owners to follow when they seek to change the use of their property from residential to 

another use.  (See Plan. Code § 317(a), (c)(1).)  Instead of applying different levels of review to 

such applications depending on the unit count or zoning district, or on the legal status of the 

units, the Permanent Controls now require all such applications be submitted for public review 

under the CU process.  (Ibid.)  Under prior law, owners who received NOV’s for illegal 

residential units could abate the violations by either applying for permits to voluntarily legalize 

the units, or demolishing them.  Under the Permanent Controls, those same property owners 

must abate the NOV by either applying to the Commission for and obtaining permission to 

remove the units through a CU, or applying for a permit to legalize the units.  (S.F. Planning 

Code §§ 317(c)(1), 317(g)(7).)  

 Appellant also cannot meet the “essentially ad hoc” takings standard set forth in Penn 

Central Transp. Co. v. New York City (1978) 438 U.S. 104, 124.)  This is because the 

administrative record contains no facts establishing any economic harm to Appellant resulting 
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from the City’s adoption or application of the Controls.  Appellant purchased the building nearly 

two decades after floors two through five had been illegally converted to residential use, and the 

sixth floor was legally converted to residential live/work space.  Thus, Appellant had no 

investment-backed expectation that the building was a commercial office building at the time of 

its purchase.   The City had already issued the first of two NOV’s concerning the illegal units in 

2007 when Appellant purchased the building.  As a result, nothing about the Controls alters any 

reasonable expectation that Appellant may have had concerning the City’s position concerning 

legal uses of the property.  

 Whether or not the Planning Commission ultimately grants the CU, Appellant cannot 

establish that the City’s application of the Controls to its property meets any legal test for an 

unconstitutional taking. 

F. THE CONTROLS DO NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO EQUAL 
PROTECTION.  

  
Appellant asserts that both the application of the Controls and revocation of its Permit 

violated its Equal Protection rights because it has allegedly been singled out for unfair 

treatment. In effect, Appellant argues that it has been treated as a “class of one.”  “[A] plaintiff 

who does not belong to any ‘suspect’ (that is, favored) class--by definition, the situation of a 

class-of-one plaintiff--must, to prevail, ‘negative any reasonably conceivable state of facts that 

could provide a rational basis for the classification.”  (Lauth v. McCollum (7TH Cir. 2005) 424 

F.3d 631, 634.)  Here, Appellant alleges no facts to overcome the City’s rational basis for 

adopting the Controls or applying those controls to Appellant’s property. Instead, both the 2015 

Controls and the Permanent Controls evidence the Board of Supervisor’s rational concerns with 

the loss of both legal and illegal residential units in the City.   

 In the 2015 Controls, the Board found that unpermitted residential use in the control 

area had become “an important source of housing for residents of the City” and concluded that 
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preservation of relatively affordable housing stock in the current climate of “scarce housing 

resources and relative lack of affordability, is of paramount concern.” The Board concluded that 

the 2015 Controls would afford the public and decision makers the same level of notice and 

opportunity to consider the impacts of a change of use of these unpermitted residences as 

would be available had the owners obtained the required permits for the uses. Based on these 

and other considerations, and in the best interest of the public, the Board adopted the controls.  

 The Permeant Controls similarly found “San Francisco faces a continuing shortage of 

affordable housing. There is a high ratio of rental to ownership tenure among the City's 

residents. The General Plan recognizes that existing housing is the greatest stock of rental and 

financially accessible residential units, and is a resource in need of protection. Therefore, a 

public hearing will be held prior to approval of any permit that would remove existing housing, 

with certain exceptions, as described below.” (S.F. Plan. Code §317(a).) 

 While Appellant may disagree that the Controls are a “perfect fit” for the issues they 

address, “rational-basis review in equal protection analysis ‘is not a license for courts to judge 

the wisdom, fairness, or logic of legislative choices.’”  (Aleman v. Glickman (9th Cir. 2000) 217 

F.3d 1191, 1200-01 [Citations omitted].)  Rather, “courts are compelled under rational-basis 

review to accept a legislature's generalizations even when there is an imperfect fit between 

means and ends.  A classification does not fail rational-basis review because it ‘is not made 

with mathematical nicety or because in practice it results in some inequality.’” (Ibid.)  

 Appellant has not met its burden of establishing that the City violated its Equal 

Protection rights when it adopted the Controls or, pursuant to those Controls, revoked the 

Permit.   
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 G. THE CONTROLS DO NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE   
  PROCESS.  
 
 Local land use decisions rejecting development projects and refusals to issue building 

permits do not ordinarily implicate substantive due process.  Even where state officials have 

violated state law or administrative procedures, such violations do not ordinarily rise to the level 

of a constitutional deprivation. Substantive due process “does not protect individuals from all 

[governmental] actions that infringe liberty or injure property in violation of some law.  Rather, 

substantive due process prevents ‘governmental power from being used for purposes of 

oppression,’ or ‘abuse of government power that shocks the conscience,’ or ‘action that is 

legally irrational in that it is not sufficiently keyed to any legitimate state interests.’”  (Committee 

of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan (D.C.Cir.1988) 859 F.2d 929, 943.)  

 The “irreducible minimum of a substantive due process claim challenging land use 

action is failure to advance any legitimate governmental purpose.”  (Shanks v. Dressel (9th Cir. 

2008) 540 F.3d 1082, 1088.)  For the reasons stated above, however, both adoption of the 

Controls and the City’s exercise of discretion to revoke Appellant’s Permit in order to review the 

status of the un-permitted residential uses pursuant to a CU, served the legitimate 

governmental purposes of: (1) preserving scarce affordable housing, and (2) providing the City 

with an opportunity to investigate the status of the several buildings in the Interim Control Area 

that have been converted from office to residential use without permits, thereby becoming 

important housing resources in the area. As a result, Appellant has failed to establish the 

irreducible minimum of a substantive due process claim in this case. 

 H. THE BOARD DID NOT DECIDE THE CITY AND TENANT’S 
  “ABANDONMENT” ARGUMENT AND APPLICATION OF THE 2015 
   CONTROLS TO THE PERMIT AT THE PRIOR APPEAL.  
 
 Appellant argues that the Board rejected the City’s argument that the 2015 Controls 

applied to the Permit in Appeal No. 15-022; however, the evidence in the record does not 
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support this claim.  In Appeal No. 15-22, the Board granted the tenant’s appeal and overturned 

the Request for Release of Suspension of the Permit on the basis that the “Zoning 

Administrator ERRED in failing to recognize that the subject permit is defective.”  The Board’s 

decision is silent on the applicability of the 2015 Controls.  The Appellant subsequently filed 

their Federal Case and First State Case in response to the Board’s decision.  In its decision of 

the First State Case, the Superior Court remanded the Permit to the Board of Appeals for 

further action on the narrow question of the applicability of the provision in the 2015 Controls 

stating that “any commercial use that has been converted in whole or in part to residential use 

without benefit of permit shall be deemed abandoned” (see Patterson Dec., Ex. A at p.  7), and 

specifically noted that the Board would be called upon to determine what law applied to its 

determination.  As such, the Board has not made a determination regarding the applicability of 

the 2015 Controls.  Instead, before the Superior Court had issued its order, the 2015 Controls 

were superseded by the Permanent Controls, and the Permit was revoked.  For the reasons set 

forth below, these facts rendered further proceedings by the Board moot. 

 I. THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETION IN 
  ISSUING THE REVOCATION REQUEST, AND DBI PROPERLY REVOKED 
  THE PERMIT. 
 

The Appellant argues that the Zoning Administrator’s Revocation Request is invalid and 

that the facts do not justify revocation of the Permit; however, they fail to substantiate these 

claims.  As demonstrated above, the 2015 and Permanent Controls apply to the Permit and the 

Revocation Request was properly issued.  While the Appellant has filed the required CU to 

legalize the conversion, they have not diligently pursued this application.  This failure to comply 

with the requirements of Section 317 further justifies revocation of the Permit.   

 Planning Code Section 176 provides that any permit issued that violates the provisions 

of the Planning Code is null and void.  (S.F. Plan. Code §176(a); see, also, Land Waste 
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Management v. Contra Costa County Bd. of Supervisors (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 950, 957–958 

[“[i]ssuance of a permit inconsistent with zoning ordinances or the general plan may be set 

aside and invalidated as ultra vires”].)  The San Francisco Building Code likewise provides that 

any permit issued in violation of any City ordinance is invalid. (S.F. Building Code § 106A.4.3.)  

Thus, a permit may revoked by an administrative body after issuance on the basis of a 

subsequent change in the zoning laws unless the permittee has made substantial 

improvements in good faith reliance on the permit. (Selby Realty Co. v. City of San 

Buenaventura (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110, 125; Collier v. City and County of San Francisco (2007) 

151 Cal.App.4th 1326, 1333.)  

 In this case, the Zoning Administrator and DBI acted properly when revoking the Permit. 

Moreover, the Board should find that the Permit is subject to the Permanent Controls, and must 

therefore be revoked on the grounds that Appellant has failed to obtain the required CU.  As a 

result, the Board should also find that, based on the City’s adoption of the Permanent Controls 

and the revocation of the Permit, Appeal No. 15-22 (Suspension Request) has been rendered 

moot.  

 J. REVOCATION OF A PERMIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A 
  PROHIBITED EX POST FACTO ACTION.  
 
 Appellant raised, and then dropped, its ex post facto challenge to the 2015 Controls in 

its First State Case.  As it was in that case, the claim is inapplicable here.  Moreover, since the 

filing of the First State Case, the Zoning Administrator is informed that Appellant has withdrawn 

the eviction notices that form the basis of this claim.  As a result, the claim is now moot. 

 Even if Appellant had not withdrawn the eviction notices that are the subject of its 

hypothetical criminal liability, the claim fails as a matter of law.  The ex post facto clause bars 

the government from passing laws that impose a new punishment or increase punishment for a 

crime committed before passage of the law.  (See Weaver v. Graham (1981) 450 U.S. 24, 28; 
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Collins v. Youngblood (1990) 497 U.S. 37, 43.)  The ex post facto clause applies only to the 

passage of laws with criminal implications, and not to actions on local land use permits like the 

one at issue here.  (Cf Santa Barbara Patients' Collective Health Co-op. v. City of Santa 

Barbara (C.D. Cal. 2012) 911 F.Supp.2d 884, 897 [dismissing marijuana dispensary’s challenge 

to zoning change]; Valley Wood Preserving, Inc. v. Paul (9th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d  751, 754 

[revocation of conditional use permit because the plaintiff had failed to comply with a 

subsequently imposed requirement to clean up a chemical spill not subject to ex post facto 

challenge].)  The Controls do not create criminal penalties for any conduct, and certainly do not 

contemplate criminal penalties for the otherwise lawful exercise of a landlord’s right to evict 

tenants.  Similarly, revocation of the Permit did not compel Appellant to issue the eviction 

notices nor, as it was revealed in the course of the landlord-tenant lawsuits, did it force 

Appellants to withdraw the defective notices it had issued through no fault of the City. 

K. THE CITY’S ADOPTION OF LAWS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY 
 AND ENFORCEMENT OF THOSE LAWS AGAINST A PARTICULAR  
 PROPERTY OWNER DO NOT CONSTITUTE UNLAWFUL 
 RETALIATION.  
 

 The Permanent Controls require all property owners to submit to “a public hearing 

…prior to approval of any permit that would remove existing housing, with certain exceptions, 

as described below.”  (S.F. Plan. Code §317(a).)  The Controls do not “spot zone” Appellant’s 

property, or target Appellant for special treatment of any kind.  Quite the contrary:  all property 

owners, anywhere in the City, who intend to remove existing housing units—whether legal or 

illegal—must obtain a CU permitting the removal.   
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CONCLUSION 

In light of the foregoing, the Department respectfully requests that the Board of Appeals 

deny the appeals and uphold the City’s actions to revoke Building Permit Application No. 

201307262890 and issue the Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision. 

Cc: 
Ryan Patterson – Agent for Appellant 
 
Attachments: 
Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision with Attachments (NOVPD - May 26, 2016)3 
Notice of Special Restrictions (NSR) No. E906779 (Attachment to NOVPD) 
Complaint No. 2015-012037ENF with Photographs (Attachment to NOVPD) 
San Francisco Rent Board Eviction Records (Attachment to NOVPD) 
Commercial Lease Advertisement (Attachment to NOVPD) 

                                                
3 Note: Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision (5/26/16) also includes copies of the following 
attachments which can also be found in the Appellant’s Brief: Notice of Violation and Penalty (January 13, 
2016); Board of Supervisor’s Ordinance No. 61-15 (Board File No. 150087); Notice of Enforcement 
(September 22, 2015); Suspension Request (October 28, 2013); and, Release of Suspension Request 
(February 2, 2015) 
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1049-1051 Market Street 
3703/067 

2015-012037ENF 
C-3-G (Downtown-General) 

317 (Loss of Residential and Unauthorized Units) 

$250 Each Day of Violation 
Within 15 days from the date of this Notice 
Dario Jones, (415) 558-6477 or Dario.Jones@sfgov.org  

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PENALTY UPHELD 

The Planning Department has determined that the subject property at 1049-1051 Market Street (Property) 

is in violation of the Planning Code. As the Property Owner, you are the "responsible" party to bring the 

above property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below: 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION 

Violation of Planning Code Section 317: The Property is in violation for unauthorized efforts to convert 

Residential Units’ and Unauthorized Units’ to Office Use (see attached). Per Planning Code Section 317, 

Conditional Use (CU) Authorization is required for the conversion of one or more Residential or 

Unauthorized Units. To date, no such CU Authorization has been submitted or approved for the 
Property. 

I Per Planning Code Section 317(b)(12): Residential Unit shall mean a legal conforming or legal nonconforming Dwelling Unit, a 

legal nonconforming Live/Work Unit or Group Housing. 

2 Per Planning Code Section 317(b)(13): ’Unauthorized Unit shall mean one or more rooms within a building that have been used, 

without the benefit of a building permit, as a separate and distinct living or sleeping space independent from Residential Units on 

the same property. "Independent" shall mean that (i) the space has independent access that does not require entering a Residential 

Unit on the property and (ii) there is no open, visual connection to a Residential Unit on the property. 

wwwsf planning. org  
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Beginning in 2013, the Planning Department (Department) began to receive anonymous complaints 

against the Property regarding the unpermitted conversion of dwelling units to commercial use. The 
Property, a seven-story 56,800 square foot building, was constructed in 1907 as a furniture store. 

Research of Planning Department records indicate the Property received a permit in 1991 (Building 

Permit Application No. 09104752) for the "conversion of approximately 5,844 square feet of unfinished 

space for six Artist/Live-Work’ units" on the 6th  floor. A Notice of Special Restrictions (NSR) for this 

permit was also filed on the deed of the property (NSR No. E906779 - see attached). 

Further evidence 4  demonstrates that previous owners of the subject property converted floors one 

through five to residential uses at least 10 years ago. In 2007, the Department of Building Inspection 

(DBI) issued a Notice of Violation (NOV No. 200711850) against the property requiring the property 
owner to obtain permits legalizing the residential use of these units. In 2011, DBI issued a second NOV 

for failure to comply with the 2007 NOV. As of 2013, the owner had failed to legalize the residential use 

of the premises. Instead, the owner applied for and obtained Building Permit Application No. 
201307262890 (Permit) with the following scope of work: "To comply with Notice of Violation 200711850. 

Demo of office walls on the 1st through 5th floor. SFAB-017." The Permit was issued over-the-counter, 

without Planning Department review. 

On October 28, 2013, the Planning Department submitted a Request for Suspension for the Permit 
because it was not reviewed by the Planning Department, and there was a question as to whether the 
work proposed in the Permit triggered additional requirements and/or procedures under the Planning 

Code. 

On November 13, 2013, the Suspension Request was appealed (Appeal No. 13-144) by the Property 

Owner to the Board of Appeals; however, this appeal was subsequently withdrawn on February 19, 2014. 

On December 10, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim controls (Resolution No. 428-13) for a 

12-month period requiring, among other things, that "certain building permits for any building with 

Planning Code Section 102 defines Live Work as follows: "A hybrid Residential and PDR Use that is defined as a structure or 

portion of a structure combining a residential living space for a group of persons including not more than four adults in the same 

unit with an integrated work space principally used by one or more of the residents of that unit; provided, however, that no 

otherwise qualifying portion of a structure that contains a Group A occupancy under the Building Code shall be considered a 

Live/Work Unit. No City official, department, board, or commission shall issue or approve a building permit or other land use 

entitlement authorizing a new live/work unit as defined here, except as authorized as an accessory use under Section 

Lawfully approved live/work units are subject to the provisions of Sections 181 and 317 of this Code." 

As noted in the Planning Department’s Suspension Request (October 28, 2013), this evidence includes: (1) materials associated 

with DBI Complaint Number 200711850, which substantiated allegations of conversion to some type of residential occupancy, (2) 

testimony received at the Building Inspection Commission hearing on October 16, 2013 by individuals who represented themselves 

as current or previous residential tenants of the Building, (3) articles in the San Francisco Chronicle and San Francisco Examiner 

during the week of October 8, 2013, (4) verbal reports by the property owners themselves during a meeting with DBI and Planning 

Department Staff on October 13, 2013, and (5) admissions made by the current owner(s) in various litigation, including the lawsuit 

entitled 1049 Market LLC z’. Aaron Miller, et al., San Francisco Superior Court Case No. CGC-15-545950 
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some commercial use shall require the posting of a notice and a 15-day delay in starting the work, and the 
re-establishment of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use shall require Planning 
Commission approval through either an authorization under Planning Code, Section 320 et seq., or a 

conditional use authorization." This control applies to the area bounded by Market Street from Van Ness 
Street east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to 
Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to Market Street 

(which includes the Property). 

On February 2, 2015, the Planning Department issued a Release of Suspension Request (attached) for the 

Permit. The Release of Suspension found, at that time, that the pre-existing office space had not been 
abandoned by the conversion of the building to residential use and stated that any residential units may 
be maintained and improved in a manner consistent with Planning and Building Codes. 

On February 3, 2015, the Release of Suspension Request was appealed by 17 residents of the Property to 
the Board of Appeals (Appeal No. 15-022). 

On March 5, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim controls (Resolution No. 61-15) for a 12-
month period requiring, among other things, the following: 

That during the pendency of these interim controls in the geographic area covered by these controls, 
any commercial use that has been converted in whole or in part to residential use without benefit of 
permit shall be deemed abandoned. Any permit, subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold 
requirements above, to re-establish any commercial use shall not be issued or reinstated, or, f 
already issued, shall not remain effective, unless the project sponsor obtains a Conditional Use 
authorization under Planning Code Section 303, in addition to all requirements of the Planning 
Code applicable to the establishment of any such use. 

This control applies to the area bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Street east to 5th Street on the 

north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street 
west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to Market Street (which includes the Property). 

On April 8, 2015, the Board of Appeals heard Appeal No. 15-022. At this hearing, the Planning 

Department stated that the March 2015 Interim Controls applied to the Permit, and requested that the 
Board of Appeals uphold the appeal so that the Permit remained suspended until DBI could institute 

revocation proceedings consistent with the interim controls. The Board of Appeals upheld the appeal on 

the basis that the Zoning Administrator erred in failing to recognize that the subject permit is defective. 
As such, the Permit remains suspended. 

On September 9, 2015, the Department received an anonymous complaint (Complaint No. 2015-

012037ENF) with photographs (attached) alleging that units located on the first through the sixth floors 

located in 1049 Market Street were in the process, or had already been, converted to office use. 

In response to this complaint, the Department obtained a list of residential eviction records from the San 

Francisco Rent Board (attached). These records demonstrate the existence of approximately 66 units, 
located on floors one through six, which received eviction notices between October 7, 2013 and March 30, 

SAN FRANCISCO 	 3 PLANNING DEPARTMENT 



1049-1051 Market Street 	 Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision 

May 26, 2016 

2015. This evidence is supplemented by a commercial lease advertisement (attached) for eight units 

located on the 4 1h  floor and one unit located on the 6 11  floor. 

On September 22, 2015, the Department issued a Notice of Enforcement (attached) to you detailing the 

complaint and the request for an interior inspection of the Property. Although the Planning Department 
received a response dated October 7, 2015 (attached) from your representative (Ryan J. Patterson), the 

response declined to provide any evidence demonstrating that units had not been converted to office use. 

Additionally, the Department’s request for an inspection was not granted within the 15-day timeframe 

outlined in the Notice of Enforcement. 

On December 1, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted Building and Planning Code amendments 
(Ordinance No. 208-15) to require written and posted notice to all tenants of a building in which 

demolition or merger of an authorized or unauthorized Residential Unit is proposed. Any work 

undertaken at the Property to eliminate an authorized or unauthorized Residential Unit after the effective 
date of this ordinance must comply with the terms of Ordinance No. 208-15. Further, Building Code 

Section 106A.4.6 requires revocation of any permit where the applicant has not substantially complied 

with the noticing provisions. 

On January 13, 2016, a Notice of Violation and Penalty (NOVP - attached) was issued to you detailing 

violation under the March 2015 Interim Controls that were in effect at that time per Planning Code 

Section 306.7. In addition, you were provided with notice of the pending adoption of Board File No. 

150494 (Planning Department Case No. 2015-006712PCA - amendment to Planning Code Section 317) 
and that the subject property would be in violation of Section 317 for the removal of authorized and 

unauthorized dwelling units if the proposed amendments to Section 317 became effective. You 

subsequently requested a Zoning Administrator Hearing on the NOVP. 

On February 26, 2016, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing regarding the NOVP (see details 

below). 

On March 4, 2016 and March 11, 2016, the Board of Supervisors adopted Planning Code amendments 

(Ordinance Nos. 23-16 and 33-16) to amend Planning Code Section 317 to make permanent elements of 

the December 2013 and March 2015 Interim Controls. Planning Code Section 317(c)(2) requires 
Conditional Use authorization for "any permit issued for Removal of an Unauthorized Unit prior to 

March 1, 2016 that has been suspended by the City or in which the applicant’s rights have not vested." 
As such, the Permit requires Conditional Use authorization under the Planning Code. The Property 

Owner is aware of the requirement and has not sought, nor indicated that they intend to seek, the 

required approvals. 

EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S HEARING 

The Zoning Administrator Hearing was attended by the property owners (1049 Market Street LLC) who 
were represented by their attorneys (Andrew Zacks and Ryan Patterson). The hearing was also attended 

by Matt McFarland (representing residents of the Property), Tommi Avicolli Mecca (Housing Rights 

Committee) and individual residents of the Property. 
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Mr. Zacks and Mr. Patterson submitted documentation including two copies of objections to the interim 

and pending permanent controls that were previously submitted to the Department. Although Mr. Zacks 
and Mr. Peterson submitted no evidence demonstrating compliance with the interim controls in place at 

the time, they made additional arguments. These arguments are included with the Department’s 
responses in the "Findings" section below. 

Mr. McFarland stated the following: 
1. The property owner had the opportunity to respond to the Department’s request to inspect the 
interior of the subject property. 
2. The property owner has not removed dwelling units from the rental market and therefore any Ellis 
Act evictions do not apply; and, the subject property must comply with the Department’s interim and 
permanent controls. 
3. Mr. McFarland also stated that units 106, 107, 108, 602, and 603 had been illegally converted from 
residential units to commercial uses during the effective date of the interim controls. 

Mr. Avicolli Mecca stated the following: 
1. He became involved in 2013 to assist the tenants in their efforts to avoid being evicted from the 
subject property. 
2. The units in the subject property were occupied as residential uses and the subject property contains 

approximately 84 dwelling units. 
3. Most of tenants were artists who were paying affordable rents 
4. The dwelling units on the 4th floor are being advertised for commercial uses. 
5. The dwelling units are currently under rent control. 

The following individuals, representing themselves as residents of the Property, stated the following: 
1. Carina C. Zona stated that she has lived at the subject property since 2011 in unit 316, and submitted 

demonstrative evidence including advertisements for commercial use for unit 607. 
2. Anthony Breax stated he lives on the 6th floor since 2004 and at one time every unit on the 6th floor 

was a residence and he personally knew the previous residential tenants. 
3. Chandra L Redack stated she has been a resident of subject property since 2004 and her unit was 

advertised as a residential unit. She stated that none of the tenants were notified of the demolition of 
the residential units and that their units are under rent control. 

4. Chris Baker, stated he has been a resident of subject property since 2002; and, he stated the units were 
always represented by the property manager as residential uses. 

5. Anne Cooper stated she has been a resident since 1998 on the 2nd floor. 
6. Ronnie Johnson stated she has been a resident in unit 606 and has seen only residents on the 6th floor 

until recently when a commercial tenant (lighting company) moved in to two units with one unit 
being used as an office/conference room. 

7. Darren Brown stated that he is a resident of unit 408 and has seen demolition occurring next door in 
unit 407. 

DECISION 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PENALTY UPHELD. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317, the 
Zoning Administrator upholds the Notice of Violation and Penalty issued on January 13, 2016 for the 
following reasons: 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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FINDINGS 

Despite the opportunity for the property owner to demonstrate compliance, the property owner has 
refused the Planning Department’s request for an interior inspection and has provided no evidence of 

compliance to date. Additionally, during the hearing, counsel for the property owners made the 
following arguments against the issuance of the NOVP. As part of the findings of this decision, a 

response to each argument is provided: 

1. Counsel argued the NOVP was issued in error and the Planning Department’s enforcement 
process should be rejected as the property owner is burdened with proving compliance before 

the allegation of removing dwelling units is confirmed. 

The Department responds that the Property Owner was provided substantial due process and 
that all provisions of Planning Code Section 176 have been followed. Additionally, the Property 

Owner has rejected the Department’s requests for an interior inspection of the Property. Through 

the enforcement process, the Department has amassed substantial evidence sufficient to 
demonstrate that the Property is in violation of the Planning Code as noted above. 

2. Mr. Zacks argued that the procedure (Zoning Administrator Hearing) is inappropriate as there is 

a pending writ proceeding before the Superior Court that will affect the outcome of the hearing. 

The Department responds that the pending Superior Court action does not prevent or suspend 

this enforcement process. The NOV at issue addresses conduct that has occurred since the filing 

of the writ lawsuit, and is unaffected by the claims asserted by the property owner in that writ 

action. 

3. Mr. Patterson argued that the NOW is unclear regarding what the alleged violation is and when 

it occurred. Further, it was argued the interim controls only apply to specific building permits 
and the NOW does not implicate a building permit or permits; and, without a specific building 

permit identified in violation, there can be no violation. 

The Department responds that the NOVP is clear regarding the nature and details of the 
violation. Further, the interim controls (and now permanent controls) do not require a specific 

building permit to be identified prior to the issuance of the NOVP. The interim and permanent 

controls clearly define the applicability and requirements for these controls. The Property Owner 
must obtain a CU Authorization in order to remove, convert or demolish Residential Units or 

Unauthorized Units. This property owner has failed to do so. 

4. Mr. Patterson argued that the NOW does not indicate if the subject property will be in violation 

of the permanent controls once they are adopted and objected to the lack of notice of the pending 

permanent controls. 

The Department responds that this issue was clearly addressed in the NOVP and at the Zoning 

Administrator Hearing. The Property was in violation of the March 2015 Interim Controls and is 

SAN FRANCISCO 	 6 
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now in violation of the permanent controls (Ordinance Nos. 23-16 and 33-16), which superseded 
the interim controls. 

5. Mr. Patterson objected to the rescheduling of the hearing as it is presumed that the hearing was 
delayed to accommodate the adoption of the permanent controls so those controls may be 

included into the enforcement process for the Property. 

The Department notes that the Zoning Administrator clarified the reason for the rescheduling at 

the hearing (a child care issue); and, further, that the permanent controls had not become 

effective at the time of the hearing on February 26, 2016 (the permanent controls first became 

effective on April 3, 2016 through Ordinance No. 23-16). Additionally, during the hearing it was 

noted that the March 2015 Interim Controls were adopted to provide time for the development of 
permanent controls. As contained in the findings of Resolution No. 61-15: "the Board of 

Supervisors wants to control the removal of any existing residential uses in commercial spaces 

and review the status of the original legal uses until such time as the Planning Department can 
propose permanent legislation" and "the Board has determined that the public interest will best 

be served by imposition of these interim controls at this time in order to ensure that the 

legislative scheme which may ultimately be adopted is not undermined during the planning and 
legislative process for permanent controls." 

As noted in the NOVP, the Department has compiled substantial evidence demonstrating that the 
Property is in violation for unauthorized efforts to convert Residential Units and Unauthorized Units to 

Office Use. This evidence is supported by the statements received from members of the public 

documenting conversions at the Property. While counsel for the Property Owner rejects the issuance of 

the NOVP, they have failed to provide evidence or reasonable arguments to refute the Department’s 
evidence, or to allow the Department the ability to inspect the Property. 

Based upon the above findings (including statements received from members of the public) it is my 

determination that the subject property is in violation of Planning Code Section 317 for the conversion of 
Residential Units and Unauthorized Units to Office Uses. 

PENALTIES 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 176, the administrative penalties of $250 per day have been assessed 

to the responsible party for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the 

Notice of Violation and Penalty has been pending before the Zoning Administrator. The Notice of 
Violation and Penalty was issued on April 2, 2015 and the Zoning Administrator Hearing was held on 

May 19, 2015. No penalties are due at this time, however, failure to take the compliance actions as noted 

above or appeal to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days will result in accrual of penalties 
thereafter. 

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(c)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ’Time and 

Materials’ to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations. Additional fees will continue to 

accrue until the violation is abated. This fee is separate from the administrative penalties as noted above 
and is not appealable. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 



1049-1051 Market Street 
	

Notice of Violation and Penalty Decision 
May 26, 2016 

APPEALS 

This decision letter and any assessed penalties may be appealed to the Board of Appeals within the 15-

day time limit from the date of this decision. Again, the time and materials fees are not appealable. The 
Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day that the 

violation exists, excluding the period of time that the matter has been pending either before the Zoning 

Administrator or before the Board of Appeals. For further information, please contact the Board of 

Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, (Room 304) or call (415) 575-6880. 

Sincerely, 

Scott F. Sanchez 
Zoning Administrator 

Enc: 	Notice of Violation and Penalty, dated January 13, 2016 
Planning Department Complaint No. 2015-012037ENF 
Board File No. 150087 
Building Permit Application No. 09104752 
Notice of Special Restrictions No E906779 
Notice of Enforcement, dated September 22, 2015 
Suspension Request dated October 28, 2013 
Release of Suspension Request dated February 2, 2015 
San Francisco Rent Board Record of Eviction Notices for 1049 Market Street 
Commercial Lease Advertisement for Units 401, 403,404,405,406,412,415,416,602 
Response from Mr. Ryan J. Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner, dated October 7, 2015 
Photos, submitted anonymously of dwelling units (306, 301, 315, 401, and 412) located in 1049 Market Street 

Cc: 	Jennifer Rakowski, Rent Board Supervisor, Rent Board, San Francisco 

Dario Jones, Enforcement Planner, San Francisco Planning Department 

Christine Haw, Code Enforcement Supervisor, San Francisco Planning Department 

Mr. John Gall - 1005 Market St #310, San Francisco CA 94103 (property owner) 

Mr. Terry Bogart - 16351 Skyline Blvd, Woodside CA 94062 (property owner) 

Evan Housel, Kidder Mathews, Commercial Real Estate Firm, 101 Mission St #2100, San Francisco, CA 94105 

Mario Previtali, Kidder Mathews, Commercial Real Estate Firm, 101 Mission St #2100, San Francisco, CA 

94105 

Ryan P. Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner, Zacks and Freedman, 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, 

San Francisco, California 94104 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
January 13, 2016 

Property Owner 

1049 Market Street LLC 

16351 Skyline Boulevard 
Woodside, CA 94062 

1049 Market Street LLC 

1005 Market Street #310 
San Francisco CA, 94103 

1650 Mission St. 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

Reception: 
415.558.6378 

Fax: 
415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 
415.558.6377 

Site Address: 	 1049-1051 Market Street 

Assessor’s Block! Lot: 	3703/067 
Complaint Number: 	2015-012037ENF 
Zoning District: 	C-3-G, Downtown- General; Interim Zoning Control (Board File No. 150087) 

Code Violations: 	Section 306.7 (Interim Zoning Controls) 
Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation 
Response Due: 	Within 15 days from the date of this Notice 

Staff Contact: 	 Dario Jones, (415) 558-6477; or, Dario.lones@sfgov.org  

The Planning Department has determined that the subject property at 1049-1051 Market Street is in 

violation of the Planning Code. As the owner of the subject property, you are the "responsible" party to 

bring the above property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed 
below: 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION 

Violation of Planning Code Section 306.7: The subject property is in violation of Interim Zoning 
Controls imposed by the Board of Supervisors (Resolution No. 61-15: Interim Zoning Controls - Building 

Permits for Commercial Uses in an Area Bounded by Market, 2nd, Brannan, and Division Streets, And 

South Van Ness Avenue - Board File No. 150087) for the unauthorized efforts to convert approximately 

70 dwelling units to Office Use’. Per Resolution No. 61-15, "if a residential use has been established, the 

re-establishment of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use shall require Planning 

Commission approval through a conditional use authorization application." To date, no Conditional Use 
Authorization has been submitted or approved for the subject property. 

I Planning Code Section 102 defines Office Use as "A grouping of uses that includes General Office, Retail Professional Services, 

and Non-Retail Professional Services. This use shall exclude: retail uses other than Retail Professional Services; repair; any business 
characterized by the physical transfer of tangible goods to customers on the premises; wholesale shipping, receiving and storage; 
and design showrooms or any other space intended and primarily suitable for display of goods." 

www.sfplanning.org  



1049 Market Street 	 Notice of Violation and Penalty 

Complaint No.: 2015-012037ENF 	 January 13, 2016 

Please note that pending legislation (Board File No. 150494 - Planning Department Case No. 2015-
006712PCA - amendment to Planning Code Section 317) would also require Conditional Use 

Authorization for the subject conversion of residential uses. On December 10, 2015, this legislation was 
reviewed by the Planning Commission, which recommended adoption of the legislation with minor 

modifications (Motion No. 19532). If this legislation becomes effective prior to the resolution of this 

enforcement matter, this property would also be in violation of the new provisions of Planning Code 

Section 317. 

BACKGROUND 

Beginning in 2013, the Planning Department began to receive anonymous complaints against the subject 

property regarding the unpermitted conversion of dwelling units to commercial use. Research of 
Planning Department records indicate the subject property, a seven story, 56,800 square feet commercial 
building, was authorized by the Planning Department, for the "conversion of approximately 5,844 square 

feet of unfinished space for six Artist/Live-Work’ units" located on the 6th  floor per Building Permit 

Application ("Permit"; No. 09104752) and Notice of Special Restrictions (No. E906779 attached) in 1991. 

However, further evidence 3  demonstrates that previous owners of the subject property had converted all 

remaining units in the premises to residential uses more than five years ago. In 2007, the Planning 
Department issued a notice of violation against the property requiring the property owner to obtain 

permits legalizing the residential use of these units. In 2011, the Planning Department issued a second 
notice of violation for failure to comply with the 2007 notice of violation. As of 2013, the owner had failed 
to legalize the residential use of the premises. Instead, the owner applied for and obtained Building 

Permit Application (No. 201307262890) (the "Permit") for the stated purpose to "demolish office walls on 

the fifth through first floors" of the subject property. This Permit was issued "over the counter," without 
Planning Department review. On October 28, 2013, the Planning Department issued a Suspension 

Request (attached) to the Department of Building Inspection, seeking suspension of the Permit. 

On November 13, 2013, the Suspension Request was appealed (Appeal No. 13-144) by the property 

owner(s) to the Board of Appeals. This appeal was subsequently withdrawn on February 19, 2014. 

On December 10, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim zoning controls (Board File No. 131068; 

Resolution No. 428-13) for a 12-month period stating "certain building permits for any building with 

some commercial use shall require the posting of a notice and a 15-day delay in starting the work, and the 

2 Planning Code Section 102 defines Live Work as "A hybrid Residential and PDR Use that is defined as a structure or portion of a 
structure combining a residential living space for a group of persons including not more than four adults in the same unit with an 
integrated work space principally used by one or more of the residents of that unit; provided, however, that no otherwise qualifying 
portion of a structure that contains a Group A occupancy under the Building Code shall be considered a Live/Work Unit. No City 
official, department, board, or commission shall issue or approve a building permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a new 
live/work unit as defined here, except as authorized as an accessory use under Section 24.4. Lawfully approved live/work units are 

subject to the provisions of Sections Thi. and  I17 of this Code." 

As noted in the Planning Department’s Suspension Request (October 28, 2013), this evidence includes: (1) materials associated 
with DBI Complaint Number 200711850, which substantiated allegations of conversion to some type of residential occupancy, (2) 
testimony received at the Building Inspection Commission hearing on October 16, 2013 by individuals who represented themselves 
as current or previous residential tenants of the Building, (3) articles in the San Francisco Chronicle and San Francisco Examiner 
during the week of October 8, 2013, (4) verbal reports by the property owners themselves during a meeting with DBI and Planning 
Department Staff on October 13, 2013, and (5) admissions made by the current owner(s) in various litigation, including the lawsuit 
entitled 1049 Market LLC v. Aaron Miller, et al., San Francisco Superior Court Case No. CGC-15-545950 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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re-establishment of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use shall require Planning 

Commission approval through either an authorization under Planning Code, Section 320 et seq., or a 
conditional use authorization." This control applies to the area bounded by Market Street from Van Ness 

Street east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to 

Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to Market Street 
(which includes the subject property). 

On February 2, 2015, the Zoning Administrator issued a Release of Suspension Request (attached) for 

Building Permit Application No. 201307262890. The Release of Suspension included a determination that 
the pre-existing office space had not been abandoned and stated that any residential units may be 

maintained and improved in a manner consistent with Planning and Building Codes. On February 3, 
2015, the residential tenants in 1049 Market Street filed an appeal (Appeal No. 15-022) to the Board of 
Appeals against the Release of Suspension. 

On March 3, 2015, the Board of Supervisors adopted interim zoning controls (Board File No. 150087; 

Resolution No. 61-15) for a 12-month period. These controls state that "any commercial use that has been 

converted in whole or in part to residential use without benefit of a permit shall be deemed abandoned. 
Any permit, subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold requirements above, to re-establish any 

commercial use shall not be issued or reinstated, or if already issued, shall not remain effective, unless the 

project sponsor obtains a Conditional Use authorization." This control applies to the area bounded by 

Market Street from Van Ness Street east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 2nd Street on the south 

side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness 
Street north to Market Street (which includes the subject property). 

On May 8, 2015, the Board of Appeals held a duly-noticed public hearing on Appeal No. 15-022. At this 

hearing, the Board of Appeals found that the Zoning Administrator erred in failing to recognize that the 
subject permit is defective and overruled the issuance of the Release of Suspension Request. As such, the 
subject Permit remains suspended. 

On September 9, 2015, the Planning Department received numerous anonymous complaints (Complaint 

No. 2015-012037ENF, attached) with photographs (attached) alleging that dwelling units located on the 
first through the sixth floors located in 1049 Market Street are in the process or have already been 
converted to office use. 

In response to this complaint, the Planning Department obtained a list of residential eviction records from 

the San Francisco Rent Board (attached). These records demonstrate the existence of approximately 66 
dwelling units, located on floors one through six, which have received eviction notices beginning on 

October, 7, 2013, through March 30, 2015. This evidence is supplemented by a commercial lease 
advertisement (attached) for eight units located on the 4th  floor and one unit located on the 6th  floor. 

On September 22, 2015, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Enforcement (attached) to you 

detailing the complaint and the request for an interior inspection of the subject property. Although the 

Planning Department received a response, dated October 7, 2015, (attached), from Mr. Ryan J. Patterson, 
attorney for the property owner, the response did not provide any evidence demonstrating the residential 

units had not been converted to an office use; and, the Department’s request for an inspection was not 

granted within the 15 day time-frame as outlined in the Notice of Enforcement. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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On December 9, 2015, the Mayor signed into law Ordinance No. 208-15, requiring notice to tenants of 

dwelling unit mergers or demolition, and requiring an affidavit and notice if kitchens, stoves or 
bathrooms would be removed, regardless of whether the residential unit is legal or illegal. Any work 

undertaken at the subject property to eliminate residential uses after the effective date of this ordinance 

must comply with the terms of Ordinance No. 208-15. 

On December 10, 2015, the Planning Commission recommended adoption of pending legislation (Board 

File No. 150949 - Planning Department Case No. 2015-006712PCA - Motion No. 19532) to amend 
Planning Code Section 317. This amendment would require Conditional Use Authorization for the 

removal of all residential units, whether legal or illegal. If this legislation becomes effective prior to the 

resolution of this enforcement matter, this property would also be in violation of the provisions of 
Planning Code Section 317. 

To date, the property owner has refused to provide any evidence to demonstrate the subject property 
is in compliance with the Planning Code. The Department, on the other hand, has obtained significant 

evidence establishing noncompliance. Therefore, the property has been deemed to be in violation of 

Planning Code Section 306.7 for the unauthorized conversion of residential units to office uses in 
violation of interim zoning controls imposed by the Board of Supervisors (Board File No. 150087; 

Resolution No. 61-15). 

TIMELINE OF INVESTIGATION 

On September 22, 2015, an Enforcement Notification was issued to you, informing you that you had 
fifteen (15) days to contact the Planning Department to arrange for a site inspection, or to provide 

evidence that no violation existed on the property. 

On October 7, 2015, the Planning Department received a response (attached), from Mr. Ryan J. Patterson, 

attorney for the property owner. However, the response refused to provide evidence that the six live-

work units had not been converted to another use; and, the Planning Department’s request for an 
inspection was not granted within the 15 day time-frame as outlined in the Notice of Enforcement. 

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION 

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation as follows: 

� Provide evidence that the alleged violation has not occurred on the property. If such violation has 
occurred, you must cease the conversion of all residential units for another use until a 

Conditional Use authorization has been granted per Planning Code Section 306.7, and restore any 

illegally converted units to residential use or obtain permits legalizing the conversion of such 

units in compliance with the Interim Controls and applicable law. 

TIMELINE TO RESPOND 

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either; 

1) Correct the violation as noted above; or, 
2) Appeal this Notice of Violation as noted below. 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Please contact the enforcement staff as noted 
above to submit evidence of correction. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation will result 
in further enforcement action by the Planning Department. 

APPEAL PROCESSES 

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove violation of the Planning Code is an abuse of 
discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available within fifteen (15) 
days from the date of this notice: 

1) The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code 

Section 176 to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error and should be rescinded 

by submitting the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and supporting evidence to 

the Planning Department. The Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on the Notice of 

Violation within 30 days of such hearing. The responsible party may appeal the Zoning 

Administrator’s decision to the Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the decision. 

2) The responsible or any interested party may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing 

and proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals located at 1650 

Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 575-6880, website: 

www.sfgov.org/bdappeal . The Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below 

$100 per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the 

matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals. 

3) The responsible party may file a written request to the Zoning Administrator to terminate 

abatement proceedings under Planning Code Section 176 and refer the matter to the Planning 

Director for enforcement action under the process set forth in Code Section 176.1. If the Zoning 

Administrator determines that the enforcement case will continue under Code Section 176, this 
determination shall be made part of the final written decision and is not appealable separately 

from the decision on the merits of the case. The responsible party may appeal the Zoning 

Administrator’s decision on the Notice of Violation and Penalty to the Board of Appeals within 
15 days of such decision. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

If any responsible party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to abate 

the violation within the 15-day time limit as noted above, this Notice of Violation will become final. 

Beginning on the following day, administrative penalties of up to $250 per day to the responsible party 

will start to accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. The penalty amount shall be paid 

within 30 days from the final date of the Notice of Violation. After 30 days, the Planning Department 
may forward the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue for collection as authorized by Article V, 

Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Please be advised that payment of penalty does 

not excuse failure to correct the violation or bar further enforcement action. Additional penalties will 
continue to accrue until a corrective action is taken to abate the violation. 
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ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(c)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ’Time and 
Materials’ to recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the responsible 

party is currently subject to a fee of $1271.00 for ’Time and Materials’ cost associated with the Code 

Enforcement investigation. Please submit a check to the Planning Department payable to ’San 
Francisco Planning Department’ for Code Enforcement within 15 days from the date of this notice. 
Additional fees will continue to accrue until the violation is abated. This fee is separate from the 

administrative penalties as noted above and is not appealable. 

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONSIDERATION 

The Planning Department requires that pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and issuance 

of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any applications not 

related to abatement of the violation will be placed on hold until a corrective action is taken to abate the 
violation. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full compliance with the 

Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner noted above for any questions on the 

enforcement and appeal process. 

Sincerely, 

Scott F. Sanchez 

Zoning Administrator 

Enc.: 	Planning Department Complaint No. 2015-012037ENF 

Board File No. 150087 

Building Permit Application No. 09104752 

Notice of Special Restrictions No E906779 

Notice of Enforcement, dated September 22, 2015 

Suspension Request dated October 28, 2013 

Release of Suspension Request dated February 2, 2015 

San Francisco Rent Board Record of Eviction Notices for 1049 Market Street 

Commercial Lease Advertisement for Units 401, 403,404,405,406,412,415,416,602 

Response from Mr. Ryan J. Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner, dated October 7, 2015 

Photos, submitted anonymously of dwelling units (306, 301, 315, 401, and 412) located in 1049 Market Street 

cc: 	Jennifer Rakowski, Rent Board Supervisor, Rent Board, San Francisco 

Dane Jones, Enforcement Planner, San Francisco Planning Department 

Christine Haw, Code Enforcement Supervisor, San Francisco Planning Department 

Mr. John Gall - 1005 Market St #310, San Francisco CA 94103 (property owner) 

Mr. Terry Bogart - 16351 Skyline Blvd, Woodside CA 94062 (property owner) 

Evan Housel, Kidder Mathews, Commercial Real Estate Firm, 101 Mission St #2100, San Francisco, CA 94105 

Mario Previtali, Kidder Mathews, Commercial Real Estate Firm, 101 Mission St #2100, San Francisco, CA 94105 

Ryan P. Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner, Zacks and Freedman, 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, 

California 94104 
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1049 market 
IIMPLMNTS - PLANNING DEPT: 

21 

2015012037ENF 	 Dana Jones Tel: 415-558-6477 

Enforcement (ENF) 1049 Market Street -  Unit 403 

(Unit 403) Property Owner is showing other residential units to commercial tenants - Demolition and 
construction activity in the building including #401 & 403, possibly more units affected. (Unit 401) property 
owner is showing other residential units to commercial tenants - demolition and construction activity in the 
building including Unit 401 and 403. Unit 401 may have rented commercially. (Unit 103) rented out #103 as an 
office even though the unit is residential. 1002015 - new complaint received stated in Jan. 2015, landlord 
rented several residential units on the first fiDDr commercially even though units are residential, property owner 
recently ,  rented unit 601 as an office even though it is residential. Demoliton and construction activity in the 
building including units 102, 103, 105, 106, 107. 108. 201, 203, 216. 
304.305.306.307,308.309.312,314,4015@5 and possibly dozens more units affected. 

OPENED 	STATUS 	ADDRESS 	 FURTHER INFO 

9/9/2015 	Under Review 	1049 MARKET ST 94103 View in ACA View in M’ 
9/1 812015 

RELATED RECORDS: None 
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AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
3/2/15 

FILE NO. 150087 	 RESOLUTION NO. 61-15 

[Interim Zoning Controls - Building Permits for Commercial Uses in an Area Bounded by 

	

I 
	

Market, 2nd, Brannan, and Division Streets, and South Van Ness Avenue] 

2 

	

3 
	Resolution imposing interim zoning controls to require that for a 12-month period in 

	

4 
	the area bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Avenue east to 5th Street on the 

	

5 
	north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, 

Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Avenue north to Market 
6 

	

7 
	Street certain building permits for any building with some commercial use shall require 

	

8 
	the posting of a notice and a 15-day delay in starting the work and the re-establishment 

	

9 
	of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use shall require Planning 

	

10 
	Commission approval through either an authorization under Planning Code, Section 

	

11 
	320, et seq., or a conditional use authorization; and making environmental findings and 

	

12 
	a determination of consistency with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, 

Section 101.1. 
13 

14 

	

15 
	WHEREAS, Planning Code, Section 306.7 provides for the imposition of interim zoning 

	

16 
	controls to accomplish several objectives, including preservation of areas of mixed residential 

	

17 
	and commercial uses and preservation of the City’s rental housing stock; and 

	

18 
	WHEREAS, Planning Code, Section 320 provides that the creation of 25,000 square 

	

19 
	feet or more of additional office space shall be subject to the office cap and other 

	

20 
	requirements of Section 320, et seq. ("Proposition M"); and 

	

21 
	WHEREAS, for the purpose of office development authorizations’.’  preexisting office 

	

22 
	space" is defined as "office space used primarily and continuously for office use and not 

	

23 
	accessory to any use other than office use for five years prior to Planning Commission 

24 

25 
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1 
	approval of an office development project which office use was fully legal under the terms of 

San Francisco law"; and 

	

3 
	

WHEREAS, There is evidence that preexisting office space has been converted 

	

4 
	without benefit of a permit to residential use in multiple buildings in the area of San Francisco 

	

5 
	

bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Avenue east to 5th Street on the north side and to 

	

6 
	

2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to 

	

7 
	

Division Street, and South Van Ness north to Market; and 

	

8 
	

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors wants to control the removal of any existing 

	

9 
	

residential uses in commercial spaces and review the status of the original legal uses until 

10 
	

such time as the Planning Department can propose permanent legislation; and 

	

11 
	

WHEREAS, The Board is aware that during the economic downturn, renting 

	

12 
	commercial space for unpermitted residential use was an attractive economic option for many 

	

13 
	

property owners, but the economic situation has changed rapidly and office use in the Area is 

	

14 
	

in demand; and 

	

15 
	

WHEREAS, The unpermifted residential spaces have become an important source of 

	

16 
	

housing for residents of the City, and preserving the City’s housing stock, particularly its 

	

17 
	

relatively affordable housing stock in a climate of scarce housing resources and relative lack 

	

18 
	

of affordability, is of paramount concern; and 

	

19 
	

WHEREAS, On December 18, 2013, in Executive Directive 13-01, Mayor Ed Lee 

	

20 
	

requested City Departments to make recommendations to’, among other things, preserve and 

	

21 
	

promote rental housing and to hold public hearings when a loss of housing is proposed; and 

	

22 
	

WHEREAS, The City strictly controls the change of legal uses through the Planning 

	

23 
	

and Building Codes, but a change of use in a building that contains unpermitted uses does not 

	

24 
	

afford the public and decision makers the same level of notice and opportunity to consider the 

25 
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1 
	

impact of such a change in use when surrounding circumstances may have substantially 

	

2 
	

changed; and 

	

3 
	

WHEREAS, This Resolution imposes a new 12-month period for these amended 

	

4 
	

interim controls, which were enacted by Resolution No. 428-13 and expired on December 13, 

	

5 
	

2014; and 

	

6 
	

WHEREAS, This Board has considered the impact on the public health, safety, peace, 

	

7 
	

and general welfare if the proposed interim controls are not imposed; and 

	

8 
	

WHEREAS, This Board has determined that the public interest will best be served by 

	

9 
	

imposition of these interim controls at this time in order to ensure that the legislative scheme 

	

10 
	

which may ultimately be adopted is not undermined during the planning and legislative 

	

11 
	

process for permanent controls; and 

	

12 
	

WHEREAS, The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in 

	

13 
	

this Resolution are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California 

	

14 
	

Public Resources Code, Sections 21000, et seq.); said determination is on file with the Clerk 

	

15 
	

of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 150087 and is incorporated herein by reference; now, 

	

16 
	

therefore, be it 

	

17 
	

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Planning Code, Section 306.7, the Board of Supervisors 

	

18 
	

by this Resolution hereby requires that during the pendency of these interim controls certain 

	

19 
	

building permits for any buildings with some commercial use in the area of San Francisco 

	

20 
	

bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Avenue east to 5th Street on the north side and to 

	

21 
	

2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to 

	

22 
	

Division Street, and South Van Ness Avenue north to Market Street shall require a notice to 

	

23 
	

be posted the day of permit issuance in a conspicuous location on the ground floor of the 

	

24 
	

building for the work specified below; and, be it 

25 
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1 
	

FURTHER RESOLVED, That if a posted notice is required it shall meet the 

	

2 
	requirements of the Planning and Building Departments and at a minimum shall state in plain 

	

3 
	

language and in multiple languages the following information: "The building permit described 

	

4 
	

below has been issued by the City and County of San Francisco. If you or someone you know 

	

5 
	

lives in this building and may be displaced by this work, please call the following number prior 

to the expected construction start date on . 	;" and, be it 

	

7 
	

FURTHER RESOLVED, That if a posted notice is required, work under the issued 

	

8 
	

permit may not start until the expiration of 15 days from permit issuance and posting of the 

	

9 
	

notice; and, be it 

	

10 
	

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the building permits that are subject to the posted notice 

	

11 
	

and 15-day hold requirements are for: Structural or architectural work above the ground floor 

	

12 
	

in the interior of any building with some commercial use that obtained its first certificate of 

	

13 
	

occupancy prior to 1979, is valued at $15,000 or more, and requires the submittal of floor 

	

14 
	

plans; and, be it 

	

15 
	

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following building permits are exempt from the 

	

16 
	

posted notice and 15-day hold requirements: Permits to address a life/safety issue, and 

	

17 
	

permits for weather protection, accessibility upgrades, and dry rot repair; and, be it 

	

18 
	

FURTHER RESOLVED, That during the pendency of these interim controls in the 

	

19 
	

geographic area covered by these controls, any commercial use that has been converted in 

	

20 
	

whole or in part to residential use without benefit of a permit shall be deemed abandoned. Any 

	

21 
	

permit, subject to the posted notice and 15-day hold requirements above, to re-establish any 

	

22 
	

commercial use shall not be issued or reinstated, or, if already issued, shall not remain 

	

23 
	

effective, unless the project sponsor obtains a Conditional Use authorization under Planning 

	

24 
	

Code Section 303, in addition to all requirements of the Planning Code applicable to the 

	

25 
	

establishment of any such use; and, be it 
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II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That these interim controls shall remain in effect for twelve 

(12) months unless further extended or until the adoption of permanent legislation, whichever 

shall first occur; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That these interim controls are not in conflict with and hence 

are consistent with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: 
 C~ 

SUSAN CLEVELAND-KNOWLES 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\1egana\as2015\1  400202\00996057.doc 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 150087 
	

Date Passed: March 03, 2015 

Resolution imposing interim zoning controls to require that for a 12-month period, in the area 
bounded by Market Street from Van Ness Avenue east to 5th Street on the north side, and east to 
2nd Street on the south side, 2nd Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division 
Street, and South Van Ness Avenue north to Market Street, certain building permits for any building 
with some commercial use shall require the posting of a notice and a 15-day delay in starting the 
work, and the re-establishment of a commercial use that has been converted to residential use shall 
require Planning Commission approval through either an authorization under Planning Code, 
Section 320, et seq., or a conditional use authorization: and making environmental findings and a 
determination of consistency with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, 

February 23, 2015 Land Use and Economic Development Committee - AMENDED 

February 23, 2015 Land Use and Economic Development Committee - CONTINUED AS 
AMENDED 

March 02, 2015 Land Use and Transportation Committee - AMENDED 

March 02, 2015 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED AS 
AMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT 

March 03, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 
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File No. 150087 	 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/3/2015 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

alvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

May/ 
	

Date Approved 
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CJITI*L PUT $UIUI 	 Apple # q C) g 
430 IkALLISTU ITUZT 
US flAICUCO, CL 94102 	

Address________________ 

LIMM 00T1LCTOI’S $TATIT 

Lics.d Contractor’ � Declaration 

Pursuant to the Business and Profession. Cod. Sec. 7031.5. 1 hereby affirm that 
I an licensed under the provisions of Chapter 9 (cncinS with Sac. 7000) of 
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Cod., and that my license is in full 
force and effect. 

Ltc.ns. Number tdC)6O 	License tlais VJ 1O 

Upiratift . 	fi /c 	Contractor t4A/1$TfZ.tk1iQ/ 

Owner-Builder Declaration 

I hereby affirm that I an exempt from the Contractor’s License Law, Business 
and Professions Code (Sec. 7031.5). (Mark the appropriate box below.) 

E
_____ 1, as owner of the property, or my eiey.es with v.g.a as their sole 

compensation. will do the work, and the structure is not Intended or 
1 	f offered for sale (Sec. 7044). I further acknowledge that I understand 

and agree that in the event that any work is coaneaced contrary to the 
representations contained herein, that the Permit herein applied for 
shall be deuned cancelled. 

r i 	architect, agent 
t o  as owner, an contracting with licensed contractors to construct 
this project (Sec. 7044). 1 certify that at the tine such contractors 
are selected, I will hays than [iie a copy of this for. (Licensed Con-
tractors Declaration) prior to the commencement of any work. I further 
acknowledge that I understand and agree that, in the event that said 
contractors fail to file a copy of the Declaration with the Central Permit 
Bureau, that the Permit herein applied for shall be doomed cancelled. 

- 

I ax exempt under Business and Professions Code Sec.____________________ 

lesson 

Architect (PRIIIT)________________ 

Data 	/ t A1 	0 Agent (flirT)_______________ 

Owner (PRIPT)___________________ 

(SItATUlE)__________________________ 

MOTICI: "Any violation of the Bus. & Prof. Code Sec. 7031.5 by any permit 
applicant shall be subject to a civil penalty of not note than five hundred 
dollars ($300)." Bus. I. Prof. Code Sec. 7031.5. 

liv. cfl-3$154 
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.’ 

VwWAd W. 	 Dow. 

City and Countyal San Francisco 	 _______________ 
Confractor Information Shast 

urenXWOV 

Please print or type the following in!otmatlon  
PMD USE ONLY 

Mall.ng Address (d different): 

Company Telephone Number Area Code _Ji Number _ 4(D �192 

Contractor Contact Person: 	 4%S 

California Contractors State 
License Number _______________ License Classifications:_1) 

IF APPLICABLE: 

City of San Francisco 
Business/Tax license Number 	Expiration Date:____________ 

Please pm4de the names and signatures of Individuals authortzed 
to obtain building permits using the above license number. 

PW Name: 	 Sigflatur7<)() 

Print Name: 	 (5e\G. 	SIgnatL. 

Print Name: 	Signature:  

CSLS Qualifier Name (pleas* print):_\i.AIQ1 	 A 

CSLB Qualifier Signature: ___________________________________ Date:  

NOTE: It Is reconvndsd that you retain a copy of this Information shcoI for your records. 

RETURN TO: 	City and County of San Francisco Dept. of Public Works 
c/o Pacific Management Dynamics Corp. 
2856 Arden Way, Suits 200 
Sacramento, CA 95825 	(916) 974-3999 

NOTE: This form wil not be processed unless it Is filled out completely. 	W 

Incomplete forms will be retisned. 



-�1 

City and County of San Francisco 
Contractor Information System 

NOTE TO CONTRACTORS: 
Please send fts completed form directly to your insurance agent or carrier. 
Do not send lb The City of San Francisco or Pacific Managemen Ciamics 
Cn 

Insurance Release Form 

thereby athottzI th 	 lnswanca Agency to issue an MO
. I 

 
C.nlflcats at  ls�sncs to the City ci Sari Francisco Depattmert of Public Works Bureau ci Building 
inspection, The C.stit’cat ci Insurance ahoied specly my isvi*avs cenaneathi kmurarwe OVAM94 hi-
c*ig Ui. afinber cihiI*is coi*.d aisi poacy 5i. An Acord Form 25-S maybe used for this 

The Certificate of Insurance &I pro.4d@ the certłlcat. holder. City of San Francisco Depeflmerit of Public 
Works. Bureau of Building Inspectim lt atissat an (7 days iw, nrc ci clwg. wid/or.q*.Uon 
cinrav*ers cwrwonprAq’. 

Please include my contractors license number Jr\() 	along with my firm name and 
address on the Certificate to assist In the processing of the Ceildicale by the City at San Francisco. 

The above named agency Is directed to mal the Certificate of Insurance to: 

City and County of San Francisco Dept. of Public Works, 
Bureau of Building Inspection 

c/o Pacific Management Dynamics Corp. 
2856 Arden Way, Suite 200 

Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 974-3999 

Please forward the above described Certificate of Insurance within five (5) business days 
of receipt of this notice. 

Contractor/Firm Name 	 Ad 	Sinture 

Aggress 	 Date - 
4nCCf)) cA g 

Cey/State/Zip Code 



cUTXVICATION CV AUMMIM &cmi 

hereby osrtify that for the purpose of filing an 
application for a building or other permit with the 
Contra.2. !ezait Sursau t  or olatios of any fore related 
to the 1.?. ftJxAJ1� Cods, or to City and  County ordin-
aaos. and regulation., or to state lava and code., I as 
theagent of the owner and autherin.d to sign all 
do-ow’ut. connected with this application or pezeit. 

I declare vaW kw penalty of perjury that the forgoing 
is true and correct. 

I 
Applicant ’I Signature 

Type or Print Maue 

Identification 
(Driver. Lie. So., etc.) 

Own.rIL..... 

SAS  h 
Date 

cPs-37/s3 
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CnY A cu 	’IP er. 
, C0NF%^,.R%,%4ED COPY of document reczrd.d on 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 	 at 	 .,L qL’1 77 I And When Recorded Mail to 	IThas dCC.’rnc’4 )IpJ  n 	ees 	 wan 
jipie o!g!,.’I 

NAME: Rifkin Realty Partners 1SAN 	 :cv P.CRER. 

ADDRE$S81 Lansing St. #207 

CITY & San Francisco, CA 941051 
STATE 	 I .  

I Space Above This Line For Recorder’s Use 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE CITY PLANNING CODE 

I (We)1049 Market Street Ass., 	, the owner(s) of that certain real 
property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, 
more particularly described as follows: 
(or see attached sheet marked Exhibit A on which property is more fully described) 
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1 	 BEING Assessors Block 	 � Lot 	 , hereby 
give notice that there are special restrcctions on the use of said property under 

	

:1 	Part II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (City Planning Code). 

Said conditions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Building 
Permit Application No. 	QflA1 	by the Department of City Planning and 
are conditions that hadto Le so attached In order that said application could be 
approved under the City Planning Code. (Building Form I I or U) 

The restrictions and Conditions of which notice Is hereby given are: 

1. That the Live/Work units shall meet all the applicable provisions of the San 
Francisco Planning Code including but not limited to Sections 102.2, 102.13. 

Section 102.13 defines Live/Work units and specifically establishes 
limits on occupancy and the numbers of occupants who must be involved in 
arts related work In each unit. 
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I0110E OF SPECIAL RESTRICTION WIDER THE CITY PLANING CODE 

2. That Live/Work units tenancy shall be restricted to arts related activities as 
defined In Section 102.2 of the San Francisco Planning Code. 

Section 102.2 defines arts related activities which are permitted as work 
activities In Live/Work  units. Sections 209 and 227 restrict occupancy 
of Live/Work units to arts related activities unless a project sponsor 
applies for and receives Conditional Use authorization from the San 
Francisco Planning Commission for other non-arts related uses In the 
project. 

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall 
constitute a violation of the City Planning Code, and no release, modification or 
elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof Is recorded 
on the Land Record by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San 
Francisco; except that In the event that the zoning standards above are modified 
so as to be less restrictive and the uses herein restricted are thereby permitted 
and In conformity with the provisions of the City Planning Code, this document 
would no longer be In effect and would be null and void. 

DATED: 	at San Francisco, California 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 
September 22, 2015 

Property Owner 

1049 Market Street LLC 

16351 Skyline Boulevard 

Woodside, CA 94062 

1049 Market Street LLC 

1005 Market Street #310 

San Francisco CA, 94103 

1650 Mission St. 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

Reception: 

415.558.6378 

Fax: 

415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 

415.558.6377 

Site Address: 
Assessor’s Block! Lot: 
Complaint Number: 

Zoning District: 

Code Violation: 

1049 Market Street 

3703/067 

2015-012037ENF 
C-3-G, Downtown- General 

Section 306.7(c) - Office Conversion, Violation of Board of Supervisor Interim 

Controls, Board File No. 150087 & Section 303 - Conditional Use 
Authorization Required 

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation 

Response Due: 	Within 15 days from the date of this Notice 

Staff Contact: 	 Dario Jones, (415) 558-6477; or, Dario.jones@sfgov.org  

The Planning Department has received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists on the above 
referenced property that needs to be resolved. As the owner of the subject property, you are a 
responsible party. The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code Enforcement 
process so you can take appropriate action to bring your property into compliance with the Planning 
Code. Details of the violation are discussed below: 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION 

The complaint alleges that multiple residential units at the subject property have been illegally converted 
to office space without Conditional Use authorization, a violation of interim controls enacted by the 
Board of Supervisor in 2015 (Board File No. 150087, attached). 

Per Board File No. 150087, "if a residential use has been established, the re-establishment of a commercial 
use that has been converted to residential use shall require Planning Commission approval through a 
conditional use authorization application " This control applies to the area bounded by Market Street 
from Van Ness Street east to 5th Street on the north side and east to 2nd Street on the south side, 2nd 
Street south to Brannan Street, Brannan Street west to Division Street, and South Van Ness Street north to 
Market Street. 

www.sfplanning.org  



1049 Market Street 	 Notice of Enforcement 
Complaint No. 2015-012037ENF 	 September 22, 2015 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171, structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for 
the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations 
established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every condition, stipulation, 
special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be complied with in the 
development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of Planning Code provisions 
constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement process under Code Section 176. 

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION 

You must contact the Staff Planner listed above to arrange for an inspection of the subject property within 
15 days from the date of this notice. Should the subject property be found in violation of the interim 
controls, you must immediately proceed to abate the violation by converting the unauthorized office 
space back to residential use. 

You may seek a Conditional Use authorization for the conversion of the residential units and to re-
establish office use; however, until a Conditional Use authorization is granted you may not convert any 
residential units to office space at the subject property. In addition to the Conditional Use authorization, 
Office Allocation authorization may be required under Section 322 (Proposition M). 

As the responsible party, you will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no 
violation exists or that the violation has been abated. You may also need to obtain a building permit to 
restore the residential units. Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission 
Street, San Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi,  regarding the 
Building Permit Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first 
floor of 1660 Mission Street for any questions regarding the planning process. 

TIMELINE TO RESPOND 

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to contact the staff planner noted 
at the top of this notice and submit evidence to demonstrate that the corrective actions have been taken to 
bring the subject property into compliance with the Planning Code. A site visit may also be required to 
verify the authorized use at the above property. The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. 
Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation may result in further enforcement action by the 
Planning Department. 

PENALTIES AND APPEAL RIGHTS 

Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the Planning 
Code within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice will result in issuance of a Notice of Violation 
by the Zoning Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $250 per day will also be assessed to the 
responsible party for each day the violation continues thereafter. The Notice of Violation provides appeal 
processes noted below. 
1) Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. The Zoning Administrator’s decision is appealable to 

the Board of Appeals. 
2) Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals may not reduce 

the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation exists, excluding the period of 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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1049 Market Street 	 Notice of Enforcement 
Complaint No. 2015-012037ENF 	 September 22, 2015 

time the matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of 
Appeals. 

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(c) (1), the Planning Department shall charge for ’Time and 
Materials’ to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning 
Commission and Planning Department’s Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party 
may be subject to an amount of $1,271 plus any additional accrued time and materials cost for Code 
Enforcement investigation and abatement of violation. This fee is separate from the administrative 
penalties as noted above and is not appealable. 

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION 

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and 
issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any applications 
not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold until the violation 
is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full compliance with the 
Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any questions. 

Enc: Board File No. 150087 

cc: Rosemary Bosque, Chief Housing Inspector, Department of Building Inspection, San Francisco 
Jennifer Rakowski, Rent Board Supervisor, Rent Board, San Francisco 

I1J Oil RN V :558,6378 
Para iriiormación en Espafiol Ilamar al: 558.6378 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1650 Mission St. 

Suspension Request 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

October 28, 2013 
Reception: 

415.558.6378 
Mr. Tom Hui, CBO 

Director, Department of Building Inspection 
Fax: 

415.558.6409 
1660 Mission Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 Planning 
Information 

415.558.6377 
Building Application No.: 

Property Address: 
Block and Lot 

Zoning District: 

Staff Contact: 

Dear Director Hui, 

201307262890 

1049-1051 Market Street 

3703/067 

C-3-G / 90-X 
Dario Jones, Acting Chief of Enforcement - (415) 558-6477 

dario.jones@sfgov.org  

This letter is to request that the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) suspend Building Permit 

Application Number 201307262890 ("Permit") for the building located at 1049-1051 Market Street 

("Building"). ’I’he Permit was sought in order to demolish office walls on the first through fifth floors 

of the Building and was approved and issued by DBI on August 2, 2013. 

The Planning Department did not review or approve the Permit, and is now aware of evidence that 

calls into question the current authorized use of the Building under the Planning Code. This, in turn, 

may affect the review and approval process for the office use proposed under the Permit. 

Accordingly, we are requesting suspension of the Permit in order to obtain and analyze permits, 

plans, and relevant occupancy information related to the existing and proposed uses of the Building. 

Evidence thus far suggests that nearly all of the Building was converted to some type of residential 

use more than five years ago. This evidence includes (1) materials associated with DBI Complaint 

Number 200711850, which substantiated allegations of conversion to some type of residential 

occupancy, (2) testimony received at the Building Inspection Commission hearing on October 16, 2013 

by individuals who represented themselves as current or previous residential tenants of the Building, 

(3) articles in the San Francisco Chronicle and San Francisco Examiner during the week of October 8, 

2013, and (4) verbal reports by the property owners themselves during a meeting with DBI and 

Planning Department Staff on October 13, 2013. 

The application for the Permit identifies office space as the existing use at the subject property. If that 

use (considered "preexisting office space" under Planning Code §320[k]) was converted to another use 

more than five years ago, it may be considered abandoned. A resumption of that use on the first 

through fifth floors of the Building may then be subject to Planning Commission authorization under 

the City’s Office Development Annual Limit Program (Planning Code §320 et. seq; also known as 

www.sfplanning.org  



Tom Hui, Director - DBI 
Suspension Request 
1049-1051 Market Street 
October 28, 2013 

Proposition M), payment of associated development impact fees, and other applicable requirements of 

the Planning Code. 

This issue is particularly relevant because the owners of the subject property also control the property 

at 1067-1071 Market Street (Parcel Number 3703/063). Very similarly, that property also appears to (1) 

have historically been used as office space, and (2) have more recently been converted to a residential-

type use. A similar Planning Code analysis may be required to return 1067-1071 Market Street to an 

office use. 

As staff from both the Planning Department and DBI have previously made clear to the property 
owners, there are multiple ways in which both properties - and the existing residential-type uses - can 

be maintained and improved in a fashion consistent with the Planning and Building Codes. The 

Planning Department remains prepared to collaborate with the property owners but at the present 
time respectfully requests that you suspend the Permit so that we can further investigate this matter. 

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this letter to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) 

days after the date of the issuance of this letter. For further information, please contact the Board of 

Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, or call 575-6880. 

Sincerely, 

Corey(Teague 

Acting Zoning Administrator 

cc: 	Mr. John Gall - 1005 Market St #310, San Francisco CA 94103 (property owner) 

Mr. Terry Bogart - 16351 Skyline Blvd, Woodside CA 94062 (property owner) 

Mr. Daniel Lowrey, DBI 

Mr. Patrick O’Riordan, DBI 

Mr. Joe Duffy, DBI 

Mr. Bernie Curran, DBI 

Mr. Tom Venizelos, DBI 

Ms. Yin Pei, DBI 

Mr. Ben Man, DBI 

Mr. Daniel Sider, Planning Department 

Mr. Mark Luellen, Planning Department 

Mr. Dario Jones, Planning Department 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

COUNr  

Release of Suspension Request 

February 2, 2015 

Mr. Tom Hui, S.E., CBO 
Director 
Department of Building Inspection 
1660 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

1650 Mission St 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

Reception: 

415.558.6378 

Fax: 

415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 

415.558.6377 

Building Application No.: 
Property Address: 
Block and Lot 
Zoning District: 
Staff Contact: 

Dear Director Hui, 

201307262890 

1049-1051 Market Street 
3703/067 

C-3-G / 90-X 
Corey Teague, Assistant Zoning Administrator 
(415) 575-9081 or corey.teague@sfgov.org  

This letter is to request that the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) release suspension of 
Building Permit Application Number 201307262890 ("Permit") for the property at 1049-1051 
Market Street. 

On October 28, 2013, Corey A. Teague (Acting Zoning Administrator) submitted a Request for 
Suspension for the Permit because it was not reviewed by the Planning Department, and there was 
a question as to whether the work proposed in the Permit triggered additional requirements 
and/or procedures under the Planning Code. 

That Request for Suspension was appealed to the Board of Appeals by John Gall on November 13, 
2013. Planning Department staff met with John Gall and others representing the subject property 
in January 2014. The result of the meeting was a shared understanding that the property owner(s) 
would request a letter of determination from the Zoning Administrator regarding the possibility 
of converting some or all of the unpermitted habitable space referenced in DBI Notice of Violation 
No. 200711850 into dwelling units that are integrated with the working space of artists, artisans 
and other craftspersons, pursuant to Planning Code Section 204.4(b). Subsequent to that meeting, 
the appeal of the Request for Suspension was withdrawn on February 19, 2014. 

Despite the outcome of the January 2014 meeting the Planning Department received no 
communication from the permit holder or property owner(s) until December 2014. At that time, 
counsel for the property owner(s) requested that the Department either seek reinstatement or 
revocation of the Permit. The Department understood it to be implicit in this request that the 
permit holder and property owner(s) no longer intended to move forward with a conversion of 

www.sfplanning.org  



Tom Hui, Director of Building Inspection 
Release of Suspension Request 
1049-51 Market Street 
February 2, 2015 

the preexisting office space to dwelling units that are integrated with the working space of artists, 

artisans and other craftspersons, as had been previously discussed. 

As such, it is my determination that the current legal use of the portion of the building subject to 

the Permit is the last legal use, which was office space here. Absent an abandonment of use 

recognized by the Planning Code, when a legal use of a property is changed without the benefit 

of a permit, the legal use remains the last legal use if that use is permitted as of right. While the 

principle of abandonment may apply in some circumstances to change this presumption, there is 

no provision for abandonment in the Code for a principally permitted use. The Planning Code 

provides for abandonment of nonconforming uses (Section 183) and conditional uses (Section 

178). Here, the preexisting office space was legally established, and office is permitted as of right 
in the C-3-G Zoning District. Office is neither a nonconforming use nor a conditional use on the 

subject property. As such, the construction of walls and other facilities for the purpose of 

residential use in the subject building did not constitute abandonment under the Planning Code of 
the preexisting legal office space. Because the office space was not abandoned, the subject permit 

does not constitute a change of use or reestablishment of the office use, nor any associated 

Planning Code provisions that would apply to such activity. 

As noted in the Request for Suspension, staff from both the Planning Department and DBI 

maintain that there are multiple ways in which residential uses at this Property and another 

property controlled by the owners of the subject property, 1067-1071 Market Street, may be 

maintained and improved in a manner consistent with the Planning and Building Codes. The 

Planning Department remains prepared to work with the property owners toward such a solution. 

Therefore, the Planning Department is requesting that the Department of Building Inspection 

reinstate the Permit. 

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this letter to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) 

days after the date of the issuance of this letter. For further information, please contact the Board 

of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, or call 575-6880. 

Sincerely, 

Scott F. Sanchez 

Zoning Administrator 

CC: 	Mr. John Gall - 1005 Market St #310, San Francisco CA 94103 (property owner) 

Mr. Terry Bogart - 16351 Skyline Blvd, Woodside CA 94062 (property owner) 

Mr. Daniel Lowrey, DBI 

Mr. Patrick O’Riordan, DBI 

Mr. Ron Tom 

Mr. Ed Sweeny 

Mr. Joe Duffy, DBI 

Mr. Bernie Curran, DBI 

SAN FRANCISCO 	 2 
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Tom Hui, Director of Building Inspection 
Release of Suspension Request 
1049-51 Market Street 
February 2, 2015 

Ms. Yin Pei, DBI 
Mr. Ben Man, DBI 
Mr. Daniel Sider, Planning Department 
Mr. Mark Luellen, Planning Department 
Mr. Dario Jones, Planning Department 
Mr. Corey Teague, Planning Department 
Ms. Susan Cleveland-Knowles, City Attorney’s Office 

SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 



Eviction Notices 
Case No. 	Property Address 	 File Date 	Zip 	Reason 

M131974 1049 Market Street #301 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131975, 1049 Market Street #302 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131976 , 
1049 Market Street #303 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131977 1049 Market Street #305 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131978 1049 Market Street #306 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131979 1049 Market Street #307 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131980 1049 Market Street #308 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131981 1049 Market Street #310 10/07/13 * 94103 Demolition 

M131982 1049 Market Street #311 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131983 1049 Market Street #312 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131984 1049 Market Street #313 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131985 1049 Market Street #314 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131986 1049 Market Street #316 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131987 1049 Market Street #401 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131988 .  1049 Market Street #402 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131989 1049 Market Street #403 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131990 1049 Market Street #404 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M1191 .  1049 Market Street #405 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131992. 1049 Market Street #406 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131993 1049 Market Street #408 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131994 1049 Market Street #409 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131995, 1049 Market Street #410 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131996 1049 Market Street #411 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131997 1049 Market Street #412 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131998 1049 Market Street #413 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M131999 1049 Market Street #414 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132000, 1049 Market Street #501 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132001 1049 Market Street #502 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132002 1049 Market Street #503 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

MI 32003 1049 Market Street #504 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132004 1049 Market Street #505 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132005 1049 Market Street #507 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132006 1049 Market Street #509 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132007 1049 Market Street #510 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

Ml 32008 1049 Market Street #511 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132009 1049 Market Street #513 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132010 1049 Market Street #514 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132011, 1049 Market Street #515 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132012 1049 Market Street #516 10/07/13 94103 Demolition 

M132192 1049 Market Street #101 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 
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Eviction Notices 

Case No. 	Property Address 	 File Date 	Zip 	Reason 

Ml 32193 1049 Market Street #102 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132194 1049 Market Street #103 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132195 1049 Market Street #104 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132196 1049 Market Street #105 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132197 1049 Market Street #106 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132198 1049 Market Street #107 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132199 1049 Market Street #108 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

Ml 32200 1049 Market Street #121 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132201 1049 Market Street #122 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132202 1049 Market Street #123 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

Ml 32203 1049 Market Street #124 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132204 1049 Market Street #201 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132205 1049 Market Street #203 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132206 1049 Market Street #204 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132207 1049 Market Street #205 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132208 1049 Market Street #206 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132209 1049 Market Street #207 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132210 1049 Market Street #208 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132211 1049 Market Street #209 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132212 1049 Market Street #210 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132213 1049 Market Street #211 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132214 1049 Market Street #212 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132215 1049 Market Street #213 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132216 1049 Market Street #214 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

Ml 32217 1049 Market Street #215 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

M132218 1049 Market Street #216 10/28/13 94103 Demolition 

B150677 1049 Market Street #105 03/30/15 94103 

B150678 1049 Market Street #201 03/30/15 94103 

B150679 1049 Market Street #205 03/30/15 94103 

B150680 1049 Market Street #206 03/30/15 94103 

B150681 1049 Market Street #209 03/30/15 94103 

B150682 1049 Market Street #306 03/30/15 94103 

B150683 1049 Market Street #401 03/30/15 94103 

B150684 1049 Market Street #505 03/30/15 94103 

B150685 1049 Market Street #510 03/30/15 94103 

B150686 1049 Market Street #516 03/30/15 94103 
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Suite 602 	 –1.000 RSF 

Suite 401 

Suite 403 

Suite 404 

Suite 405 

Suite 406 

Suite 412 

Suite 415 

Suite 416 

26O HSF 

–250 RSF 

–250 RSF 

–322 RSF 

–240 RSF 

–435 RSF 

–270 RSF 

LEASED 

Kidder 
- Mathews 0 	Am 

4TH FLOOR PLAN 

Floor plan not to scale 

Contact 

Mario Previtali 	 Evan Housel 
415.755.8905 	 415.948.3729 
mariop@kiddermathews.com 	 ehousel@kiddermathews.com  
LIC #01902075 	 LIC #01882475 

This information suppled herein is train sources we deem reliable. Iris provided without any representation, warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied as to its accuracy. 
Prospective Buyer or Tenant should conduct an independent Investigation and verification of all matters deemed to be material including, but not limited to. statements Of 

income end aepense, consut your attorney, accountant, or other proteourorral advisor. 
kiddermathews.com  
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Contact 

Mario Previtali 
415.755.8905 
mariop@kiddermathews.com  

LIC #01902075 

Evan Housel 
415.948.3729 
ehousel@kiddermathews.com  

LIC #01882475 

This information supplied rerun is from sources we Seem reliable. Ills provided without airy representation, warranty or guarantee, -pressed or implied as torts aucurauy. 
Prospective Super orTeeaet should conduct an independent investigation and verification of all matters deemed lobe material, including. 501001 limited to. statements of 	 kiddermathews.com  
income and expenses. Consult your attorney, au0000farrt, or other professional adeisnr. 
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1049 Market Street 
San Francisco, CA 

–240 RSF to –1,000 RSF non-contiguous 

Open layout, with exposed brick and high ceilings 

Hardwood floors 

Operable window lines with abundant natural light 

Private large common area conference room 

Mid-Market location 

One block to Civic Center Bart/Muni stop 

Rate & Term: Inquire with broker 

Location Contact 

Mario Previtali 
415.755.8905 
mariop@kiddermathews.com  
LIC #01902075 

Evan Housel 
415.948.3729 
ehousel@kiddermathews.com  
LIC #01882475 



o 

Kidder 
Mathews rem 

i[.ieIvi11 I3Ii 

(.ontact 

Mario Previtali 	 Evan Housel 
415.755.8905 	 415.948.3729 
mariop@kiddermathews.com 	 ehousel'kiddermathews.com  

LIC #01902075 	 LIC #01882475 

This information supplied herein is from sources we deem reliable, Iris provided without any representation, warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied as to its accuracy. 
prospective Buyer or Tenant should conduct an independent investigation and verification of all matters deemed to be material. including, but not limited to. statements Of 
income and expenses. Consult your attorney, accountant, on other professional advisor 
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Tenants in Mid-Market Building Get Temporary Eviction Reprieve 

By Bryan Goebel (http://ww2.kged.org/news/author/bqoebeI)  
FEBRUARY 19, 2014 

Marcele Wilson a resident of 1049 Market St., showed a group of reporters his single occupancy loft, which 

has no window, lies fighting an eviction. "1 moved to San Francisco to live in San Francisco. To be an artist in 

San Francisco. I don’t want to leave he said last November. (Sara Bloomberg/KQED) 

The owners of an 83-unit live/work building in San Francisco’s rapidly changing Mid-Market neighborhood have withdrawn an appeal 

that, if successful, would have cleared the way for a mass eviction of low-income tenants 

who are mostly artists. 

"He hasn’t withdrawn the eviction orders so we’re not claiming this as a total victory, but it is a victory," said Tommi Avicolli Mecca of 

the Housing Rights Committee. 

John Gall, a former major league baseball player who is one of the owners, did not immediately return a phone call seeking comment. 

But a spokesman for the Department of Building Inspection confirmed that an appeal challenging the suspension of a demolition 

permit at 1049 Market St. was withdrawn this morning. The permit would have allowed the owners to evict the tenants and convert the 

live/work lofts into offices. 

The building is zoned for commercial use and the owners had been trying to bring the units up to code, but claimed they could not 

"overcome the city of San Francisco’s overly restrictive" residential building requirements. 

’We’re Not Leaving’ 

The permit was revoked last fall after Mayor Ed Lee and Supervisor Jane Kim intervened, pledging to work with the owners to ease 

code requirements so the tenants could stay. 

"This is about evicting working-class tenants and artists so that they can convert our apartments into offices and cash in on the Mid-

Market tech boom," said resident Marcele Wilson. "But these are our homes. We’re not leaving." 



Whether the owners plan to continue with the evictions remains unclear, but Avicolli Mecca said they would have less legal standing in 

court. 

"My understanding is at this point, he cannot proceed with the unlawful detainers, which are the next step, because he doesn’t have the 

permits for demolition," said Avicolli Mecca. "Why he withdrew and what he’s up to now, I have no clue, but we will continue to fight 

the evictions." 

As KQED’s Dan Brekke reported, ii tenants filed suit against the landlord (http://blogs.kged.org/newsfix/2o14/ol/lo/tenants-of-lo4Q-

market-street-fight-eviction)  early last month: 

The specific allegations in the suit include breach of implied warranty of habitability, tenant harassment, wrongful attempt to recover possession 

of a rental unit, intentional infliction of emotional distress, negligent infliction of emotional distress, breach of covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing, and breach of covenant of quiet enjoyment. 

Housing advocates and tenants were expected to hold a City Hall press conference late Wednesday afternoon. 

EXPLORE: UNCATEGORIZED, PRICED OUT (HTrP://WW2.KOED.ORG/NEWS/TAG/PRICED-OUT),  SAN 
FRANCISCO (HTTP://WW2.KOED.ORG/ NEWS/TAG/SAN-FRANCISCO)  

0 Comments (http://ww2.kqed.org/news/2014/02/19/market-street-ar/#disqusthread)  
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BRYAN GOEBEL 

Bryan Goebel is a reporter focused on transportation and housing issues. He was previously the editor of 
Streetsblog San Francisco, and an anchor/editor at KCBS Radio. He’s a lifelong Californian and has also worked 
at radio stations in Barstow, Redding and Sacramento. 
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It’s time to say ’yes’ to innovative 
housing 
On San Francisco 
By C.W. Nevius Published 4:00 am, Thursday, November 20. 2008 

.� 

IMAGE 3 OF 3 

Single room living spaces, with a loft (usually just enough room for a bed) at 1005 and 1049 Market street that rents 
around $700 a month, in San Francisco, Calif, on November 19, 2008. A kitchen built underneath the loft. 

Across the street from a boarded-up billiard parlor and down the block from the guy in 

the wheelchair who just needs a little spare change is something unexpected. In the 

scruffy, graffiti-tagged Market Street center of San Francisco there is a great place to live. 

Two floors up, Curtis Cole, a photography student at the San Francisco Academy of Art, stood 

in his small but well-designed apartment on Wednesday and peered out his large, double 

windows at the corner of Sixth and Market. 

"I saw a crackhead with a stun gun in the middle of the street once. That was cool," he said. "I 

actually kind of enjoy the scene outside." 

Cole also enjoys the low rent. He pays $700 a month for his place, which may be small but has 
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One sign-holding man makes his feelings known 

about the Ellis Act during a recent rally against 

evictions in the Mission district. 

(Photo: Jane Philomen Cleland) 
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Eviction uptick draws 
notice from pols 
b Seth Hemmetgarn 

hr: 

NEWS 

Published 11/07/2013 

Evictions in San Francisco have been drawing increased attention in 

recent months, with special focus on stories involving a longtime Castro 

resident living with AIDS and LGBT residents of a Mid-Market building 

vi hove all been faced n ith the possibility of having to find new homes in 

a competitive rental market. Elected officials both locally and at the state 

level are taking on the issue. 

Tuesday. November 5. gay Supervisor David Campos announced he 

ssould ask City Attorney Dennis Herrera to draft legislation doubling the 

amount of relocation assistance landlords must pay tenants when they 

evict them under the Ellis Act. Another supervisor said she had made 

progress in protecting several tenants in her district. 

Campos called for a hearing Thursday. November 14 to address the report 

he commissioned on tenant displacement in the city. The report. released 

Tuesday by the budget and legislative analyst. shows what Campos’s 

office called "a dramatic upswing in the number of evictions." including 

an increase of 170 percent in Ellis Act evictions reported to the city’s rent 

board between 2010 and 2013. 

"There is  housing crisis in San Francisco." stated Campos. ’who’s 

running against Board President David Chui for the 17th Assembly 

District seat set to be vacated by gay Assemblyman Tom Ammiano (D-

San Francisco). who’s being termed out. 

The report connects the increase in Ellis Act evictions to an increase in 

the market value of San Francisco’s residential properties. Average home 

prices have gone from $735,828 in 2009 to $897338 this year, a 21.9 

percent increase, while the median rental rate in June 2013 for all types of 

apartments has risen to $3414. according to the report. 

"If you are evicted today in San Francisco, given the outrageous rental 

costs and purchase prices of homes, you will most likely be forced to 

leave the city." said Campos. who indicated he’d be introducing more 

legislation soon. "The diversity and vibrancy of our city is disappearing 

by the day. We must act to ensure that more than just the ultra rich can 

live here." 

The Ellis Act is a 1986 state law that allows landlords to evict tenants in order to get out of the rental business. The landlord must 

remove all units from the rental market. Such tenants are paid relocation expenses to move. The amount they receive can vary 

depending on how many individuals occupy a unit, the tenants’ ages, or disability/HIV status. The amounts can range from $5,000-

$15,000 per tenant, with an additional $3,403 paid to tenants who are senior/disabled, according to information from the Tenants 

Union website. For most tenants, the money doesn’t go far in San Francisco’s sizzling rental market. 

Under the law. Jeremy Mykaels. 63 and a long-term AIDS survivor, had faced eviction from the Noe Street home he’s lived in for 17 

years. 

But in October. San Francisco Superior Court Judge Ronald Quidachay threw out the eviction, citing the fact that Mykaels’s landlord 

stated his rent incorrectly in the eviction notice. 

His landlords reserve the right to re-start the eviction process. Mykaels said around the time of the judge’s decision that he was 

relieved, but "the stress and worry never goes away and still weighs on my health. Until this situation is resolved one way or another, 

I doubt it ever will." 

As with Mykaels, the fate of tenants at 1049 Market Street, not far from City Hall. has also garnered several stories in the media 

recently. For years it’s been home to several LGBT5 and others who reside in live-work lofts. 

Department of Building Inspection data show that, in 2007, a complaint was filed because the owner was "renting out office spaces 
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In September. resident, received an emati from the builthng nonagetneut that said, "Over the past several months, the current 

ownership toup" of the building ’has spent esrratwdhaaty thtw and money with the hopes" to remedy the sitoation. A tenant abated 

the email with the May Area Rqimsar. 

The message said that ’due to a Ion standing Notice of Violation we have been forced by Cede Enforcement to get a budding 

permit to change the cu=t unit configuration entirely." The email alan said, ’Per these city orders, the building must be entirely 

vacated." But in an email to the SAL. William Strawn, a spnkeansas for the Department of Building Inspection, said those 

statements ’ate not cttITCct 

Neither the building nor p inning department’s ’require evictions; that is a building owoms decialo&" said Swawn. 

Offtcliils have had ’cveij discussions with the owners over the past IS months and advised them that the city could offer a 

pathway’ to legalize the residential touts that have been lived in for more than the past five years and update sprinkler, heating, and 

similar systems ’and thus provide a safe building.’ he said. 

"To date, the owners have not yet responded to this offer," said Strawn, but "we continue to be hopeful that such an initiative by the 

owners will be forthcoming." 

According to one tenant, current owner John Gall has owned the building for about two years, well after the 2007 complaint was 

filed. Gall didn’t respond to an interview request. 

Management said in its email that it would start evtcw,na from the fifth floor and work down, potentially giving tcn5nts on Lower 

floors several months to find new homes. The email also said, ’Move-out monies’ per the city’s ordinance ’will also be provided.’ 

Since the September entail, many tenants have received eviction notices. Tenants have been meeting with Supervisor Jane Kim, 

whose District 6 includes the building, and others to try to remedy the situation. 

In an entailed statement Tuesday, Kim said, ’I am encouraged by my recent conversation with John Gall. He is committed to 

exp[ornr ant, eIiion pathway with his investors to preserve the affordable units at 1049 Market Street," 

But in an interview in late October, Victor Arreola indicated that he’s done fighting and was 

packing up after l4 years in h is’unit, ere his rent was set to beS8l7asofNovember I. 

Rent control rules have kept the price low. 

"1 decided that rather than battle" being evicted, ’my health was more important,’ said 

Arreola,a gay 58-yearold who works at Mary’s as a mskup artist but has recently been out 

on medical leave after a gym-related injury. He said he phoned to Leave at the end of 

November. He said the 60-day eviction notice he received cited demolition as the reason, and 

he has been offered about $5200 in relocation funds. After living on his own for so long, he’d 

have to move into a place with roommates, he said. 

It  lived alone, just to get a studio here in the city probably would be around $ 1,700 to 

1900,’ he said. There’s also fist and last month’s rent, a deposit, and moving expenses to 

onsicier. He’s also thinking about moving to Seattle to stay at a friends house, which would 

Market nuiiding here tenants face :nean he’d have to find a new job. 

in the city, Anicols blames Twitter, which has its headquarters just a 

lion his apartment, for drising up rents in the area as the social media company and others like it grab office space and draw in well-

- workers seeking homes. 

In late October, Kim introduced interim planning controls ’to prevent property owners from obtaining building permits when there is 

known residential occupancy in a commercial building, a news release from Kim’s office said. The controls are meant to prevent 

evictions similar to those facing tenants of 1049 Market and a neighboring building, according to the release. The city will conduct a 

survey on the loss of residential units in the South of Market neighborhood, which is ’experiencing a development boom." 

’We must balance the success of the cityit revitalization efforts with a eoenanitrrternt to protecting the existing residents in our 

impacted neighborhoods.’ stated Kim. 

In an interview Last week, Kim said she and others are considering two other pieces of legislation. One of theta involves the San 

Francisco Tenants Union, said Kim, who declined to share details. ’We don’t want to give too much of a heads up’ to people who 

may oppose it, the said. 

Scope and solutions 
While marry have called the eviction situation a ’crisis,’ LGBTs whose faced evictions anywhere in the city firsthand can he hard to 

find. In the Castro district the number of Ellis Act evictions has increased, but there is still only a handful. 

According to rent board data for the 94114 Zip code, there was one such eviction in 2011, and eight in 2012. As of late September, 

there have been six so far this year. There were 51 citywide in the anne period. The data, which are pulled from owners’ filings of 

notice of intent to withlinw rental unit* under the act, don’t show the number of units covered by each notice. 

Queer housing rights advocate Toninsi Avicotli Mecca, who works for San Francisco’s Housing Rights Comirniriec, has been 

sounding the alarm on the use of the Ellis Act and other eviction methods and their impact on LGBTs for years. 

Either written or veebuliy,a landlord may tell tenants that if they don’t accept abuit, the landlord will use the Ellis Act, effectively 
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forcing tenants out. Such cases aren’t recorded in city data, but Avicolli Mecca said he’s seen them "over and over." He also said he 

talks to many people who are living with AIDS and don’t want to discuss their situations publicly. 

Avicolli Mecca urges people who get eviction notices to "stay and fight." 

"It’s not completely hopeless, as we’ve seen lately," said Avicolli Mecca, referring to Mykaels and tenants at 1049 Market Street. 

He also suggested the city declare a "State of housing emergency." 

"Just like when there’s a disease like AIDS or some epidemic going on. the city can invoke certain powers to do things, so I would 

like to see the city invoke whatever powers it can invoke" to halt Ellis and similar evictions, where tenants are pushed out of their 

homes through no fault of their own. "for say maybe five years." He also suggested freezing or rolling back rents, or putting a 

moratorium on market-rate housing. 

Avicolli Mecca noted former Mayor Gavin Newsom "defied state law" in 2004 when he ordered city officials to start issuing 

marriage licenses to same-sex couples. 

"We could do the same thing with housing," he said. "We could lead the N% a). We could be the San Francisco we’ve always been and 

challenge the law." 

In response to emailed questions. gay Supervisor Scott Wiener. whose District 8 includes the Castro, said, "I’ve been a long-time 

supporter of reforming the Ellis Act." 

As an example, he pointed to gay state Senator Mark Leno’s (D-San Francisco) failed proposal when he was in the Assembly "to 

require that someone own a building for at least five years before being eligible to use the Ellis Act." 

"I’m open to additional measures to address abuse of the Ellis Act in San Francisco, as long as those measures will actually help 

tenants." said Wiener. "Passing local measures that are illegal under state law and that will surely be struck down by the courts - like 

purporting to place a local moratorium on the Ellis Act or requiring all rents to be reduced - while making us feel good, will not help 

an) tenants facing eviction. We need to focus not on illegal feel-good measures but rather on tangible steps we can take locally to 

reduce the incentive to use the Ellis Act, as well as continuing to encourage state-level reform. Fundamentally, the state Legislature 

needs to act." 

In an interview, Leno said. "My concern is if we don’t do something. with the current market, it only gets worse, it doesn’t get better, 

and then the question is how many buildings need to be emptied out before you take action?" 

He said, "What we’re seeing today, and what we saw 10 years ago. was the Ellis Act being abused by people who aren’t landlords. 

who don’t pretend to be landlords, and don’t intend to be landlords. They are speculators, and that is an abuse of the statutory right, 

which "as created for landlords. The idea was to put into law a requirement that someone owns the building for a while to 

substantiate that they are indeed landlords." 

Such a requirement "wouldn’t end the problem entirely." added Leno, but he’s still working on legislation to address evictions. He 

said he’s "meeting with stakeholders and advocacy groups, and we are discussing some ideas that could become legislation when we 

get back to Sacramento in January." Like Kim, Leno wouldn’t share many details about what he’s working on. 

However, he said in San Francisco. "Clearly, we need more affordable options for both rental and for purchase, but every Ellised 

unit is a loss of our most affordable housing stock. and it will never be replaced. If someone loses a rent-controlled unit, they’re 

likely goin g  to have to leave the city 

Campos’s hearing on the evictions report is set for a special committee meeting oft/ic board’s Neighborhood Services and Safety 

Committee at 2 p.m. on November 14 in Room 250 at City Hall, 1 Dr. Canton B. Good/cit Place. The full report is available at 

http:I/www.sJbos.orglModuleslShowDocunient.aspx?documentid=47040. 
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Brian Basinger’ Director at AIDS Housing Alliance/SF 
JUalm I have not heard of one single idea out of Wiener that is truly designed to benefit 

tenants. 
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